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The Richard Renshaw Collection of Henry VI Groats (Part III, Final)

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)
Annulet issue

Groat, London, mm. cross II, !eur on breast, reads ANGLIE, n3 on. obv., annulets in quarters under CIVI and LON, 3.63g/8h (Whitton 2;
N 1423; S 1835). Sometime cleaned and now lightly toned, about very ne  £60-£80

1

Annulet/Rosette-Mascle mule

Groats (2), Annulet/Rosette-Mascle issue mule, London, mm. crosses II/V, saltire stops, rev. rosette after POSVI and DON, mascle
before LON, double saltires after TAS, 3.18g/5h (Whitton 13e; N 1423/46; S 1835/58); Trefoil issue, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V,
trefoils above shoulders and after GRA and DON, small leaf on breast and before LON, 3.55g/6h (Whitton 30a; N 1499; S 1910) [2].
First about ne, second good ne but pierced  £100-£150

2

Provenance: First bt T. Owen; second L.A. Lawrence Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 28 November 1951, lot 1186 (part); G.V. Doubleday
Collection; bt Baldwin January 1996

Rosette-Mascle issue

Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, saltire after HENRIC, DI, GRA and REX, rosette after POSVI, mascle before LA, double saltires after LA and
SIE, I over G or E in DI, G over D and R over I in GRA, 3.71g/4h (Whitton –; N 1859; S 1446). Good ne and very rare, the variety unknown
to Whitton  £150-£200

3

Provenance: Bt J. Mann June 2013

Rosette-Mascle/Pinecone-Mascle mule

Groat, London, mm. cross IIIa on obv. only, rosette after HENRIC, DI, and GRA, mascle after REX and before LON, pinecone after POSVI

and DON, reads CIVITAI, 3.77g/1h (Whitton [addenda] 19e; N 1445/1460; S 1858/1874). Small edge chip, good ne, the variety very rare
 £150-£200

4

Provenance: Brackley (Northants) Hoard, 2005, Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lot 191 (part)

Pinecone-Mascle/Rosette-Mascle mule

There were three examples present in the Reigate hoard but none offered for sale in the 1992 auction.

Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, and GRA, mascle after REX and before LA, rosette after POSVI and SIE,
3.78g/1h (Whitton 28c; N 1461/1446; S 1875/1859). Obverse about very ne, reverse good ne with rough surface, the ‘inverse’ mule
very rare  £150-£200

5

Provenance: Bt J. Mann April 2011

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Richard Renshaw Collection of Henry VI Groats (Part III, Final)

Pinecone-Mascle issue

Groats (2), Pinecone-Mascle issue Calais, mm. crosses IIIb/V, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, GRA, POSVI and SIE, mascle after REX and before
LA, 3.40g/7h (Whitton 30a; N 1423/46; S 1835/58); Trefoil issue [C], London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, trefoils on spandrels by
shoulders and after REX, small leaf on breast spandrel, saltire before DON, no stops, 3.33g/6h (Whitton 37/–; N 1499; S 1910) [2].
Second ne, rst better but holed  £100-£150

6

Provenance: First bt T. Owen; second bt Baldwin

Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, GRA, POSVI AND DON, mascle after REX and before LON, 3.80g/6h (Whitton
19a; N 1460; S 1874). Better than very ne, toned  £90-£120

7

Provenance: Reportedly SCMB January 1947 (5225); bt Studio Coins 1997

Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIa/V, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, GRA, POSVI and DON, mascle after REX and before LON, T in ADIVTORE over V,
3.85g/5h (Whitton 19a; N 1460; S 1874). Very ne  £150-£180

8

Provenance: From the Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990; Glendining Auction, 8 December 1992, lot uncertain (302-304); C. Rochester
Collection, Spink Auction 194, 26-7 March 2008, lot 564 (part); bt T. Owen June 2013

Pinecone-Mascle/Leaf-Trefoil mule

Groat, Calais, mm. cross IIIb, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, and GRA, mascle after REX, trefoil after MEVM and LA, double saltires before LA, C

and A of CALI double punched, 3.51g/10h (Whitton 30e; N 1461/1485; S 1875/1899). Obverse slightly corroded and with some light
tooling on neck, otherwise very ne and extremely rare  £200-£260

9

Provenance: T. Abramson Collection, DNW Auction 67, 28 September 2005, lot 154 [from T. Owen]

Leaf-Mascle issue

This is the !rst specimen of this variety observed by the late vendor. A second appeared in the Brady sale.

Groat, Calais, mm. cross V, leaf on breast X of REX over mascle, mascle after REX and before LA, double saltire after LA, leaf and
saltire after SIE, 3.51g/11h (Whitton 33; N 1475; S 1890). Good ne, the variety very rare  £80-£100

10

Provenance: Bt D. Poll 2010

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Leaf-Trefoil issue

The vendor notes a small triskele between the A and S of TAS. The cataloguer is not convinced that this is a deliberate privy-mark.

Class A, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V (over IIIb), leaf on breast and after DI and GRA, reads FRAN, double saltires after REX, LON

and before MEVM, 3.76g/6h (Whitton 23/–; N 1484; S 1897). Obverse double-struck, otherwise very ne, toned and very rare, the reverse
not recorded in Whitton  £200-£300

11

Provenance: SCMB March 1952 (1072b); Baldwin Auction 17, 5-6 May 1998, lot 413

Class A, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, leaf on breast and after HENRIC, DI and GRA, reads FRANC, trefoil after REX, and DON,
3.82g/2h (Whitton 25b and pl. V, 10, this coin; N 1484; S 1897). Good very ne, toned, rare and with an illustrious provenance

£240-£300

12

Provenance: C.A. Whitton Collection; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 1463 (part); C. Rochester
Collection, Spink Auction 194, 27 March 2008, lot 572 (i)

Class A, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb, leaf on breast and after DI and GRA, reads FRAN, trefoil after MEVM and TAS, double saltire after
LON and DON, 3.16g/9h (Whitton 23d; N 1484; S 1897). Somewhat corroded, otherwise very ne  £120-£150

13

Provenance: From the Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990, Glendining Auction, 9 December 1992, lot 331 (part); T. Abramson Collection,
DNW Auction 67, 28 September 2005, lot 156

Class B, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, no leaf on breast, leaf after HENRIC, DI and GRA, reads FRANC, trefoil after REX and DON, leaf
before LON, double saltire stops after DEVM, single before MEVM, 3.65g/6h (Whitton 26/–; N 1486; S 1898). Very ne or better, toned,
the reverse die very rare  £150-£200

14

Provenance: From the Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990; Glendining Auction, 8 December 1992, lot 331 (part); bt I. Buck March 1997

Class B, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, no leaf on breast, leaf after HENRIC, DI and GRA, reads FRANC, trefoil after REX, double
saltire stops after DEVM and DON, 3.73g/6h (Whitton 26/25c; N 1486; S 1898). About very ne  £150-£180

15

Provenance: Bt T. Owen 1997

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Richard Renshaw Collection of Henry VI Groats (Part III, Final)

Class A, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, leaf on breast, reads FRANC’, trefoil after REX and DON, no additional marks on rev.,
3.55g/2h (Whitton 22b; N 1484; S 1897). Good ne or better  £80-£100

16

Provenance: Bt T. Owen 2007

Class A, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb both sides, leaf on breast, reads FRANC’, trefoil after REX, MEVM and TAS, double saltires
after LON and DON, 3.90g/8h (Whitton 22/23d; N 1484; S 1897). Nearly very ne, toned and very rare  £90-£120

17

Provenance: DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1991, lot 1174 (part)

Class B, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, trefoils after REX, POSVI, CIVI and DON, 3.86g/4h (Whitton 26h; Buck 220, this coin;
N 1486; S 1898). Good very ne, lightly toned  £120-£150

18

Provenance: From the Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990; Glendining Auction, 8 December 1992, lot 331 (part); I.R. Buck Collection, Spink
Auction 176, 30 November 2005, lot 220

Trefoil issue

Struck from the same dies as the Hulett specimen (DNW 145, 24)

Within the reverse inner legend the !rst S and the V in SIVITAS have been double entered, along with the second N in LONDON

Class A, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb, small leaf on breast, trefoils by neck and after REX, DON and MEVM, reads FRAN, SIVITAS and
ADIVTOR, 3.78g/6h (Whitton –; N 1496; S 1908). Better than very ne, old dark cabinet toned; very rare with the error legend

£150-£180

19

Provenance: Bt W. T. Read; W.C. Boyd Collection, Baldwin Auction 42, 26 September 2005, lot 934 [with original ticket]

The late vendor’s ticket notes ‘I have found no other type C with a [reverse] mintmark

Class C, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, trefoils on cusps at shoulders and after REX, leaf on breast, double saltires after DEVM,
crosslet after LON, saltire before DON, 3.30g/3h (Whitton 37/–; N 1499; S 1910). Lightly clipped, otherwise good very ne, attractively
toned, the reverse variety not recorded by Whitton  £150-£200

20

Provenance: Bt T. Owen 2006

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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The vendor points out this obverse die is also found paired with Whitton reverse 25e.

Class A/C mule (?), Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, trefoils above shoulders, small leaf on breast, double saltire after DEVM,
single before MEVM, leaf before LON and trefoil after DON, 3.83g/9h (Whitton –; N 1499; S 1910). Very ne or better, very rare

£200-£260

21

Provenance: Bt J. Mann August 2011

Class A, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, leaf on breast, trefoils by neck and after DI, double saltire after POSVI and
before MEVM, leaf before  LON, reads FRAN, 3.66g/2h (Whitton 25e; N 1496; S 1908). Very ne or better, toned, rare  £200-£260

22

Provenance: Bt R. Ingram December 2013

Class A, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb, ten arcs in tressure, leaf on breast, trefoils by neck and after DI, REX and TAS and MEVM,
double saltires after LON and DON, 3.80g/6h (Whitton –/32b; N 1496; S 1908). Better than very ne and toned but scratched on
reverse, the obverse die unrecorded in the main references  £120-£150

23

Provenance: Bt D.J. de S. Rogers 1991

Class A, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, trefoils by neck and after POSVI, DON, 3.63g/12h (Whitton [Corrigenda] 34*;
Buck –; N 1496; S 1908). Good very ne, attractively toned £150-£180

24

Class B, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, leaf on breast, trefoils by neck, !eurs in spandrels, saltire before POSVI, 3.51g/5h
(Whitton 36d; Buck –; N 1498; S 1909). About very ne, toned  £120-£150

25

Provenance: St James Auction 4, 8 May 2006, lot 224

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Richard Renshaw Collection of Henry VI Groats (Part III, Final)

Leaf-Pellet issue

Class C, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, leaf on neck, !eur on breast, pellets by crown, stops on line under TAS and
DON, reads DIVITAS 3.63g/3h (Whitton 55b, this coin [illustrated pl. VII, 8]; Buck –; N 1505; S 1917). Very ne, toned, and very rare

£200-£260

26

Provenance: C.A. Whitton Collection, Seaby SCMB September 1950 (CAW330); St James Auction 5, 27 September 2006, lot 204

Unmarked issue

The vendor notes that the corresponding Halfgroat also reads ANGLI (Whitton 38, DIG p.99)

Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, !eur on cusp on breast, no additional marks on obv.; N 1514; S 1931). Nearly very ne
and very rare, the obverse variety not recorded in Whitton  £600-£800

27

Cross-Pellet issue

Class C, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, saltire on neck, !eur on breast, pellets by hair, mullets after POSVI, extra
pellets in quarters under CIVI and LON, 2.96g/2h (Whitton 82; Buck –; N 1518; S 1937). Surfaces corroded, crack repaired with
adhesive, ne, very rare  £40-£50

28

Provenance: Bt D. Rogers 1991

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Academic Collection of Dr Martin Allen (Part II)

Henry II (1154-1189)

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class C1, Newcastle, Willem, WILLEM:[ –––]E, 1.25g/5h (BMC 589; N 957; S 1339).
Fine  £60-£80

29

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib1, York, Everard, EFRARD . ON . EVER, 1.21g/11h (SCBI Mass 545ff; N 963; S 1344). Small chip,
nearly ne  £50-£60

30

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class Ic/III mule, Carlisle, Alain, ALEIN ON CAR, 0.87g/3h (SCBI Mass 822; N 964/967; S 1345/1347). Tiny edge chip and
perforation, surfaces a little porous, otherwise ne or better, rare £80-100

31

Penny, class II, Lincoln, Edmund, EDMVND· ON · NIC, 1.27g/2h (SCBI Mass 715; N 965; S 1346). Cracked, ne or better  £50-£7032

Penny, class II, Lincoln, Lefwine, LeFWINe · ON · NIC, obv. e part of sceptre, 1.14g/8h (SCBI Mass 720; N 965; S 1346). Rough surfaces,
ne  £50-£70

33

Provenance: J. Sazama Collection, Part XI, DNW Auction 122, 2-3 April 2014, lot 192 (part)

Penny, class II, London, Aimer, AIMeR · ON · LVNDE, 1.37g/7h (SCBI Mass 673; N 965; S 1346). Good ne but surfaces a little rough
£80-£100

34

Penny, class II, London, Raul, RAVL · ON · LVND, 1.51g/2h (SCBI Mass 677; N 965; S 1346). Fine or better  £80-£10035

Penny, class IVb, Canterbury, Samuel, SAMVeL · ON · CA, 1.26g/2h (SCBI Mass 1085ff; N 968/2; S 1348C). About ne  £50-£7036

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Va1, Canterbury, Hue, hve · ON · CANTe, curls 2/2, pellets 2/2, 1.23g/5h (cf. SCBI Mass 1211; N 969; S 1350B). Nearly
very ne and rare but chipped  £40-£60

37

Penny, class Va2, London, Ricard, RIEARD · ON · LVND, 1.35g/10h (SCBI Mass 1275, same rev. die; N 969; S 1350B). Good very ne
£150-£200

38
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Penny, class Va2, York, Davi, DAVI · ON · EVER’, 1.18g/6h (SCBI Mass 1338, same rev. die; N 969; S 1350B). Good ne or better, dark
tone  £100-£120

39

Penny, class Va2, Canterbury, Hue, HVE· ON· CANTE, curls 2/3, colon after RE :, 1.21g/1h (cf. SCBI Mass 1212; N 969; S 1350B). Slightly
crimped with small internal crack, otherwise nearly very ne and toned  £80-£100

40

Penny, class Vb3, Canterbury, Iohan M, IOHAN · M · ON · CA, reads R/EX, 1.37g/3h (SCBI Mass 1377, same dies; N 970i; S 1351). Good
ne or better, toned  £80-£100

41

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VId/VIIa mule, London, Ilger, ILGER ON LVNDE, pelleted N in HENRI, 1.30g/3h (SCBI Mass –; N 977/978;
S 1355C/1356A). Nearly very ne, rare  £80-£100

42

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa1, Durham, Bp Marsh, Pieres, PIERES ON DVR, 0.96g/9h (Durham Mint 24; SCBI Mass 1977ff; N
978; S 1356A). Fine, the surfaces porous, rare  £60-£80

43

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIc3, London, Nichole, NICHOLE ON LV, 1.03g/6h (SCBI Mass 2099ff; N 980; S 1356C). Fine or
better  £30-£40

44

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIIc, London, Nichole, NICHOLE ON LVn, n of LVn Lombardic, 1.36g/6h (SCBI Mass 2159; N 981/3; S
1357C). Slight edge chip, ne or better  £40-£50

45

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class 5a3, Durham, Bp Kirkham, RICARD ON DVRH, 1.31g/5h (Durham Mint 25; N 991/2; S 1367A). Fine,
scarce  £30-£40

46

Edward I (1272-1307)

Penny, class 4b, Durham, Bp Bek, mm.. cross moline both sides, 1.25g/7h (Durham Mint 41; SCBI North 232ff; N 1024; S 1395).
Fine or better  £30-£40

47

Penny, class 9b1/10ab mule, Durham, Bishop Bec, mm. plain cross, nothing on breast, 1.33g/1h (Durham Mint 70; cf. SCBI North
475; N 1037; S 1408). Good ne, scarce  £40-£50
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Penny, class 10cf3, Durham, Bishop Bec, mm. cross moline, 1.33g/1h (Durham Mint 78; N 1041; S 1415). Good ne  £30-£4049

Edward II (1307-1327)

Penny, class 12, Durham, Bp Kellawe, mm. cross pattee, crozier on rev., tiny trefoil-shaped ornaments in crown, 1.31g/1h (Durham
Mint 94; SCBI North 869ff; N 1063; S 1458). Good ne, scarce  £80-£100

50

Penny, class 13, Durham, Bp Kellawe, mm. cross pattee, crozier on rev., 1.31g/1h (Durham Mint 95; SCBI North 890ff; N 1064; S
1459). Good ne, scarce  £50-£70

51

Penny, class 14, Durham, Bp Beaumont, mm. lion and lis, 1.36g/2h (Durham Mint 97; SCBI North 908ff; N 1060; S 1460). Fine or
better  £30-£40

52

Edward III (1327-1377)

Third (Florin) coinage, Penny, unusual type C, London, tall crown, no stops, Roman Ns on obv., Lombardic on rev., 1.12g/4h (SCBI
North 1070; N 1119; S 1546A). Good ne or better, scarce  £70-£90

53

Florin coinage, Penny, Durham, Bp Hat!eld, type D3/Pre-Treaty series A mule, mm. cross, rev. reads VILA DVRREM, crozier after REM

(?), pellet in centre of cross, 1.11g/5h (Durham Mint 116; N 1127/1137, S 1552/1591) [2]. Fine, very rare  £40-£60
54

Treaty period, Penny, York, Abp Thoresby, quatrefoil before ED (?), on breast (?) and in centre of rev., 1.02g/8h (N 1269; S 1631).
Carelessly struck, good ne  £50-£70

55

Post-Treaty period, Penny, Durham, Bp Hat!eld, ‘lis’ on breast, 1.01g/8h (Allen 152 var.; N 1298; S 1647). Good ne but off centre
 £60-£80

56

Post-Treaty period, Penny, York, Abp Thoresby or Abp Neville, annulet (?) on bust, saltire before CIVI, 1.11g/6h (N 1295; S 1650).
Of bright appearance, good ne  £50-£70

57

Henry V (1413-1422)

Penny, class C, York, mullet and annulet by crown, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 0.96g/8h (N 1400; S 1785). Small of an, good ne
£40-£50

58

Penny, class G, York, mullet and lis by crown, annulet in one quarter and quatrefoil in centre of rev., 0.95g/5h (N 1404; S 1791).
Good ne  £40-£60

59

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Rosette-Mascle issue, Penny, York, Abp Kemp, mullets by crown, quatrefoil on rev., 0.84g/4h (N 1451 (iii); S 1868). Good ne
£40-£60

60

Leaf-Pellet issue, Penny, York, Abp Booth, pellets by crown, quatrefoil on rev., 0.94g/10h (N 1510; S 1925). Obverse struck from a
damaged die, good ne or better  £50-£70

61

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Henry VI Leaf-Pellet issue/Edward IV Heavy coinage mule, Penny, Durham, Bp Booth, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, pellets by
crown, rev. reads CIVITAS DVNOLIN, nothing in centre of cross, 0.83g/3h (Allen 165; N p.80, note; S 1988). Obverse die rusty, good ne
and rare  £100-£120

62

Heavy coinage, Penny, Durham, King’s Receiver, mm. plain cross on obv. only, rose in centre of rev., 0.51g/1h (Allen 167; N 1544; S
1988A). Fine or better  £30-£40

63

Light coinage, Penny, Durham, Bp Booth, mm. rose, B and D by neck, B in centre of rev., 0.68g/8h (Allen 168, this coin; N 1602; S
2054). Fine, reverse good ne or better, scarce  £80-£100

64

Light coinage, Penny, Durham, Bp Booth, mm. cross (?), no marks by neck, B in centre of rev., 076.g/11h (Allen 172, this coin; N
1602; S 2054 var.). Good ne  £60-£80
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Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Penny, uncertain mint, no marks by neck, blundered legends, 0.71g (N –; S –). A contemporary imitation in apparently good silver,
crude, good ne  £30-£40

66

Richard III (1483-1485)

Penny, Durham, Bp Sherwood, S on breast, (not visible) D in centre of rev. 0.61g/7h (Allen 190; N 1687; S 2169). Chipped, fair to
ne, rare  £120-£150

67

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Sherwood, two pillars to throne, DS by shield, 0.70g/9h (Allen 193; N 1730; S 2232). Good ne
but chipped and lightly creased, scarce  £70-£90

68

Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Fox, throne with single pillar, RD at sides of shield, mitre above, 0.63g/10h (Allen 198ff; N 1731;
S 2233). Good ne but perforated by King’s knee  £40-£50

69

Penny, Sovereign type, York, Abp Rotherham, no mm., single pillar to throne, keys below shield, 0.73g/4h (N 1728; S 2236). Fine,
reverse better  £60-£80

70

Penny, Sovereign type, York, Abp Rotherham, no mm., two pillars to throne, keys below shield, 0.55g/10h (N 1729; S 2238). Good
ne  £60-£80

71

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Third period, Penny, York, mm. mullet on obv. only, 0.90g/10h (N 1946; S 2475). Better than ne but weak in centres  £30-£4072
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British Iron Age

GALLO-BELGIC, Stater, series E [Ambiani], Gallic War uniface type, blank, rev. stylised horse right, charioteer’s arm and
ornaments above, pellet below, 6.13g (ABC 16; VA 54-1; S 11). Good very ne  £500-£600

73

GALLO-BELGIC, Stater, series E [Ambiani], Gallic War uniface type, blank, rev. stylised horse right, charioteer’s arm and
ornaments above, pellet below, 6.27g (ABC 16; VA 54-1; S 11). Good very ne, toned  £500-£600

74

GALLO-BELGIC, Quarter-Stater, series D [Boat Tree type], crescent with two appendages (‘two men in a boat’), rev. simpli!ed
tree with wedge-shaped line above and below, 1.45g (Sills 25; ABC 40; S 10). Good very ne, attractive yellowish gold  £240-£300

75

CANTIACI, Uninscribed issues, Unit, head right with torc around neck, pellet-in-annulets before and behind, rev. Pegasus
right, pellet-in-annulets around, 1.00g/7h (ABC 219; BMC -; S -). About very ne and very rare  £1,000-£1,200

76

Early Uninscribed issues, Stater, British A [Westerham type], devolved head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, pellets above,
large pellet below, 6.37g (ABC 482; BMC 24ff; VA 202; S 21). Good very ne  £500-£600

77

Provenance: Found near Arundel (West Sussex), September 2021

Early Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, British Qc [Selsey Dahlia type], degraded head of Apollo rev. triple-tailed horse
bounding right, petal sun above, wheel below, ornament in !eld, 1.33g (Sills 219; ABC 503; BMC –; VA 220 var.; S 48). Almost
extremely ne with a pleasing horse, struck on an of yellowish gold  £900-£1,200
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ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica, silver Unit, standing man holding lituus dividing COM MIF, rev. laureate bust [of Tiberius] right,
VERICA around, 1.21g/1h (ABC 1250; BMC 1421-49; S 136). Very ne, strong portrait  £200-£260

79

CATUVELLAUNI, Epaticcus, silver Minim, EPATI, ringed pellet above and below, rev., boar’s head right, TA below, 0.32g (ABC
1370; BMC 2331ff; S 360). Minor roughness, otherwise better than very ne, scarce  £100-£140

80

Provenance: Found at Broughton in Hampshire

ICENI, Antedios, Unit, double crescent emblem on vertical wreath, rev. horse right, ANTD monogram below, multiple ornaments
around, 0.89g (ABC 1645; BMC 3800ff; S 441). Good ne, reverse better and very ornately decorated  £50-£70

81

ICENI, Esuprasto [Prasutagus] (c. 50 AD), fractional Unit, Romanised head left, large pellet-in-annulet before, SVB [ –––– ], rev.
rearing horse right, 0.37g (ABC 1711; BMC 4577-80; S 450). Obverse about very ne, reverse ne, extremely rare  £1,500-£1,800

82x

CORIELTAUVI, Stater, British I [North-East Coast type], devolved head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, pellets and
ornaments above and below, 5.87g (ABC 1722; BMC 195-7; VA 804-3; S 29). Very ne  £400-£500

83

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, billon Stater, disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, 3.76g (ABC 2169; S 367).
Reasonable metal, very ne or a little better  £80-£100

84

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (25 BC - AD 10), Stater, ‘Hidden Faces’ type, cruciform wreath pattern, crescents at centre,
hidden faces in angles, rev. horse prancing right, bucranium and petal sun above, hook-like object below, grape-bunch? before face,
5.45g (Sills class 1b; ABC 2553; BMC 1591ff; VA 1680; S 214). Very ne, well centred and rare  £1,800-£2,200

85

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus, Quarter-Stater, two crescents back-to-back at centre of cruciform pattern of corn ears,
teardrops in angles, rev. horse right, three horse-muzzles above, various ornaments around, 1.32g/12h (ABC 2583; BMC 1638-9;
VA –; S 220). Good very ne and extremely rare  £600-£800

86
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Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Gold Shilling or Thrymsa, Post-Crondall period, struck in Kent, c. 645-70, Two Emperors type, bust right, symbols around, rev.
winged Victory above two !gures holding central orb, four pellets above 1.27g/12h (GCASE 820, this coin illustrated; M 79-80; N
20; S 767). Very small edge chip at 11 o’clock, otherwise better than very ne, pleasing yellow gold; the variety rare  £2,000-£2,600

87

Provenance: Found near Tiptree (Essex) in 2015 (UKDFD 47358)

Sceatta, Primary series A3, radiate head right, TIC in front, A behind, rev. debased standard, 1.07g/6h (SCBI Abramson 33ff;
Abramson 3-30; N 40; S 775). Nearly very ne  £80-£100

88

Sceatta, Primary series BX, type 26, diademed head right within clockwise beaded ouroboros, pseudo-legend around rev. bird right
on cross, annulets by horizontal cross limbs, within clockwise beaded ouroboros, pseudo-legend around, 1.13g/3h (SCBI
Abramson 44; Abramson 15-10; N 124; S 776). Good very ne  £100-£150

89

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety G2, porcupine-like !gure with zoomorphic features and long’ beak’, rev. beaded standard with
four lines around pellet-in-annulet, 1.06g (SCBI Abramson 211; Abramson 89-30; S 790D). About very ne  £80-£100

90

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety J, plumed bird-like !gure, cross below beak, rev. standard with bars and pellets around central
annulet, 0.94g (SCBI Abramson 197; Abramson 87-30; N 49; S 791). Very ne or better  £100-£120

91

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety J, plumed bird-like !gure, cross below beak, rev. standard with bars and pellets around central
annulet, 1.18g (SCBI Abramson 197; Abramson 87-30; N 49; S 791). Very ne £80-£100

92

Sceatta, Secondary series R3, radiate head with pyramidal neck right, EPA in runes before, chevron, cross and two annulets behind,
rev. debased standard, 0.97g/4h (SCBI Abramson 662; Abramson 11-50; N 157; S 813). Very ne or better  £120-£150

93

Sceatta, Eclectic series R, type 30a, Wodan head with radiate hair and forked beard, rev. two men each holding a staff, pellets
between, 1.06g/2h (SCBI Abramson 759; Abramson 105-20; N 171; S 835). Obverse weak, good ne, reverse better, rare £200-£300
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Kings of Northumbria

Redwulf (844 or 854), Styca, Monne, REDVLF REX around cross, rev. MONNE around !ve pellets 1.23g/3h (SCBI Lyon 369, N 189; S
867). Very ne, rare  £80-£100

95

Kings of Kent

Cuthred (798-807), Penny, Canterbury, Eoba, cross with pellet in each angle, rev. triple tribrach moline [+E] AB A in angles,
0.84g/7h (Naismith C18; N 208; S 876). A large fragment; very ne, dark toned and rare  £100-£150

96

Archbishops of Canterbury

Wulfred, Penny, Gp III, Canterbury, Swefheard, +VVLFRED ARCHIEPI around tonsured and draped facing bust breaking inner circle,
"anked by vertical trio of pellets, rev. +SVVEFHERD MONETA around Dorobernia Civitas monogram, 1.35g/9h (Naismith C47.2; BLS 8; N
240/1; S 889). Very ne, slight crimp, traces of light nd patina  £2,400-£3,000

97

Provenance: Found in Kent in 2024

Kings of Mercia

Ludica (825-7), Penny, uncertain East Anglian mint, Eadgar, diademed bust right, + L[VDIC]A REX :· , rev. E· A· D· G· A· R· [ –– ], cross
crosslet, 1.06g/2h (Naismith 26; N 399; S 932). Chipped and edge ragged, otherwise very ne and extremely rare   £1,500-£2,000

98

Provenance: Found near Beeston (Nottinghamshire) August 2016

Kings of Wessex

Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase I, Wessex Lunettes type, Bosa, AELBRED REX around diademed bust right, rev. BOSA

MONETA in and between two unbroken lunettes, 1.41g/3h (Lyons/Mackay AfL 1.8, this coin; SCBI BM 1375 [BMA 455], same obv.
die; Lockett 485, same rev. die; N 625; S 1057). About very ne, dark patina  £3,000-£4,000

99

Provenance: SNC December 1967 (8270); M. Lessen Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 146, 25 April 2018, lot 225
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Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, Canterbury dies, Burgnoth, ELFRED RE+ around small cross pattée,
rev. BVRLNOD MO in two lines divided by pellet, additional pellet above and below, lozenge shape O, 1.40g/6h (BMC –; N 635; S
1066). Good very ne, golden-grey toning; the moneyer rare in this type  £1,500-£1,800

100

This and the following seven Pennies of Alfred the Great (along with the Danish Two Line type, and the coins of the Cunnetti and St
Edmund series listed below) all come from a private English collection formed between the 1960s and the 1980s.

Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, London dies, Ecwulf, ÆLFRED RE+ in four parts around small cross 
pattée, rev. ECPVL in two lines divided by pellet, 1.52g/12h (Morley St Peter 50; BMC 301; N 636; S 1066). Slight stress mark and 
some light scratches, otherwise very ne and rare  £900-£1,200

101

Provenance: Lord Grantley Collection, Part III, 22 March 1944, lot 1014 (part)
L.A. Lawrence Collection

Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, London dies, Hereferth, ÆLFRED RE+ in four parts around small cross
pattée, rev. ;EREFERÐ in two lines divided by pellet, four pellets after moneyer’s name, 1.23g/6h (BMC 333; N 636; S 1066). Good ne
and grey toned but chipped on edge; the moneyer rather scarce  £700-£900

102

Provenance: Lord Grantley Collection, Part III, 22 March 1944, lot 1015 (part); R.C. Lockett Collection, Glendining Auction, Part IV, 26 April 1960,
lot 3635 (part)

Alfred the Great (871-99), cut Half Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, London dies, Ludig, ÆLFRE[D RE+] in four parts around small
cross pattée, rev. LVDIG[––] in two lines divided by pellet, 0.71g/9h (BMC 35ff; N 636; S 1066). Very ne, peckmarked  £200-£300.

103
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The patina of this coin (and others within this parcel) is consistent with it being found as part of the Cuerdale hoard in 1840. Unfortunately, coins 
of this type were seldom imaged in auction catalogues issued during much of the twentieth century making the reconstruction of earlier 
provenance particularly difficult.

Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, Mercian dies, Cuthbeorht, ÆLFRED RE+ around small cross pattée, rev.
CVDB ERHT in two lines divided by pellet and two trefoils, 1.70g/12h (SCBI Glasgow 566, same obv. die; BMC 243; N 637; S 1066).
Extremely ne, iridescent toning  £2,000-£2,600

104

Provenance: SNC July 1973 (5934)

The unusual fabric of this coin is also evident in Rashleigh’s (lot 229) Dudig penny which came originally from the Cuff cabinet.

Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, Mercian dies, Dudig, AELFRED RE+ divided into four sections around
small cross pattée, rev. DVDIG MON+ in two lines divided by three crosses, 1.52g/9h (BMC 396; N 637; S 1066). Overstruck on another
Two Line type of Alfred, otherwise good very ne, dark toned  £1,200-£1,500

105

Provenance: Bt L.S. Forrer July 1952

In the succeeding reign of Edward the Elder Eadwald was active in the North West region of Mercia, striking coins of the Portrait Diademed and
Tower types.

Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, West Mercian dies, Eadwald, ÆLFRED RE+ around small cross pattée,
rev. EADVVALD in two lines divided by pellet and two trefoils, 1.48g/9h (SCBI Hermitage 200, same dies; BMC 278ff; N 637; S 1066).
Full and round, about extremely ne and beautifully toned  £2,000-£2,600

106

Provenance: SNC October 1972 (9235)

Alfred the Great (871-99), Penny, Phase III, Two Line type, Winchester dies, Wulfræd, AELFRED REX divided into three sections
around small cross pattée, rev. VVLFRED+ in two lines divided by three pellets, additional pellet above and below, 1.60g/5h (Morley St
Peter 101, same dies; BMC 396; N 639; S 1067). Very ne, trace of central crease, prettily toned  £1,200-£1,500

107

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection (but not in the 1971 catalogue)
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The coin presented here for sale was struck under the 
Viking ruler Guthrum, leader of the Great Army, rival 
of Alfred the Great and king of East Anglia. It 

employs Guthrum’s baptismal name, Æthelstan, and probably 
represents the �rst Viking penny struck in England. With its 
proper rendering of the king’s name and exceptional temple 
device, the coin is sui generis within the English series; its 
closest parallels are a curious lead striking and a small 
handful of blundered silver pennies which reside in the trays 
of the British Museum. 

Throughout the history of ninth century England we can trace 
two main chronological threads; the rise of west Saxon 
power, and the arrival of the Viking onslaught. To a large 
extent the two were connected and their interplay helped 
bring about a uni�ed English state. The �rst Viking raids, such 
as that on Lindisfarne in 793, were small scale and 
opportunistic; as the ninth-century went on, the attacks 
became more substantial and systematic. In 865 a large Viking 
host arrived intent on conquest rather than mere pillaging. 
For over a decade it roamed across Britain, conquering East 
Anglia and Northumbria, breaking Mercia and pushing the 
West Saxons to the brink of disaster. 

Guthrum is �rst named in the Chronicle in 875 as one of 
three Viking Kings who led a ‘great force’ which travelled from 
Repton to Cambridge, before penetrating down into Wessex 
in 876, �rst to Wareham and then west across country to 
Exeter. The ability of the army to move freely around Wessex, 
despite the watchful presence of West Saxon forces, must say 
something about the quality of its leadership; as does the fact 

that the Chronicler was prepared to recognise the regality of 
Guthrum and his colleagues. Guthrum’s Great Army stayed at 
Exeter until the summer 877, at which point it returned to 
Mercia and participated in the division of the once great 
kingdom of Mercia into two parts: one under the English king 
Ceolwulf II and the other shared out amongst Danish settlers. 

In the second week of 878 the Great Army returned to 
Wessex. Guthrum was now apparently its sole leader; it was 
he who decided, against all precedent, to change camp 
mid-winter and he who restored to the initiative to the 
Vikings. In short order the majority of the West Saxon people 
submitted to Guthrum, and king Alfred’s deference was 
thrown into chaos; the West Saxon king retreated to 
Athelney. In May, his strength now restored, Alfred fought the 
Vikings at the battle of Edington, winning what Stenton was 
called ‘the decisive battle of War’. In the aftermath terms of 
peace were agreed, conditional on the Viking leader being 
baptised. This ceremony, hosted by Alfred, is recorded in the 
Anglo-Saxon Chronicle: 

“Three weeks later King Guthrum with 30 of the men who 
were the most important in the army came [to him] at Aller, 
which is near Athelney, and the king stood sponsor to him at 
his baptism there.”

Later on the occasion of Guthrum’s death in 890, the 
Chronicler gives further detail that 

“the northern king, Guthrum, whose baptismal name was 
Athelstan […] was King Alfred’s godson, and he lived in 
East Anglia and was the �rst to settle that land.”

EAST ANGLIA, Æthelstan II Guthrum (880-890), Penny, Temple type, struck c. 880, Ipswich(?), Æthelwine, æthelstai
re around tetrastyle temple with double-pediment, rev. edelvin nonet around cross with pellet in each angle, 1.31g/10h 
(Blackburn –; MEC 8 –; N –; S –). With a minute hairline split running from the edge to the ‘D’ in the king’s name, otherwise good 
very �ne retaining dark �nd patina; of considerable numismatic importance, highly evocative and presumably UNIQUE

 £10,000-£15,000

Provenance: Found on the 26th of February 2024 in the Thetford area and recorded on the EMC (EMC 2024.0080)
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•

ÆTHELSTAN I I  GUTHRUM (880–890) ,  PENNY
£10,000–£15,000



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

EAST ANGLIA, St Edmund Memorial coinage, Penny, Dægmund(?), SC EANΓNT, large A, rev. S DOEMVN, cross pattée, 1.27g/4h (N
483; S 961). Good very ne, dark toned £400-£500

109

Penny, after Alfred the Great’s Two Line type, copying Mercian dies, Eadwald, ÆLFRED RE+ irregularly spaced around small
cross pattée, rev. EADVVALD in two lines divided by pellet and two trefoils, 1.19g/11h (cf. BMC 283; N 475/1; S 966). Good very ne
and toned, of rather good style and fabric  £1,500-£1,800

110

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 28 March 1984, lot 156

KINGDOM OF YORK, Cnut, Penny, CNVT REX around patriarchal cross, trefoils of pellets in legend, rev. CVH HET TI around small
cross pattée with pellet in "rst and fourth quarters, trefoils of pellets in legend, 1.36g/8h (Lyon/Stewart, Gp IIe [c-1(b):CR-G]; N
501; S 993). Extremely ne, golden tone over residual lustre  £600-£800

111
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Danelaw

Æthelstan (924-939)

Penny, Crowned Bust type, Norwich, Hrodgar, ÆDELSTAN REX crowned and draped bust right breaking inner circle, rev. HRODEAR HO

NORVC, 1.51g/9h (Blunt 284; N 675; S 1095). Some nd patina, otherwise good very ne, strong portrait  £3,000-£4,000
112
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Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, First Hand type, York, Tuma, TVMME M-O EFERP, Northen B style, 1.53g/7h (Dolley 152; BEH 959; N 766; S 1144). About very
ne and toned, scarce with the sleeve cuff on the reverse  £400-£500

113

Penny, CRVX type, Dorchester, Wulfnoth, PVLFNOÐ M¯O DOR, 1.65g/12h (BEH 436; FEJ 250; N 770; S 1148). Very ne, neat round
an with some toning, very rare thus  £800-£1,000

114

Penny, CRVX type, Northampton Leofwine, LEOFPINE M¯O HAMTV, 1.38g/9h (BEH 1250; SCBI Latvian 12; N 770; S 1148). A few
peckmarks, otherwise very ne; a scarcer mint  £300-£360

115

Penny, Small CRVX type, York, Leofstan, LEFSTAN M¯O EOFI, two pellets by C in "rst quarter, 1.10g/2h (cf. BEH 749-50; N 770 var.; S
1149). Nearly extremely ne, a stylised portrait of accomplished workmanship  £400-£500

116

Provenance: From the ‘Millennium’ Hoard, discovered in 2017 near Beccles, Suffolk (PAS SF-3AFD83); DNW Auction 165, 4 December 2019, lot
58
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Following the work of Michael Dolley and Francis Elmore Jones in the 1950s Pennies with a Geothabyrig mint signature have been commonly
associated with the prehistoric settlement at Castle Gotha, Cornwall. Rory Naismith has recently challenged this position and proposed a new
attribution to the site of Oldaport in south-west Devon (BNJ 90, 93-100)

Penny, Helmet type, Gothabyrig, Wulfmær, PVLFMÆR M'O GODA, 1.16g/6h (Doubleday 143, this coin; Dolley/Elmore Jones, BNJ
XXVIII, no.5, same dies; BEH 1136; N 775; S 1152). Flan crack at 4 o'clock on obverse has been repaired, about very ne, extremely
rare with a distinguished provenance  £900-£1,200

117

Provenance: W.T. Ready Collection, Sotheby Auction, 15-19 November 1920, lot 124; G.C. Drabble Collection, Glendining Auction, 4-6 July 1939,
lot 475; Duke of Argyll Collection; G.V. Doubleday Collection, Glendining Auction, 6 October 1987, lot 143; A Collection of Pennies of Æthelred
II, the Property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 212, 28-9 March 2012, lot 401; M. Lessen Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot
307.

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Cambridge, Cniht, CNIHT O GRAN, struck from Thetford B dies, 1.05g/9h (BEH 1021 var. [copulative]; N
781; S 1157). Better than very ne, lightly toned  £400-£500

118

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 74, 9 May 2012, lot 1019

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Sudbury, Sperling, struck from middle Thetford A dies, +SPRLINC O SVB, 0.99g/6h (cf. BEH 3421-2; N 781; S
1157). A little die shift on obverse, otherwise very ne and rare, particularly so with this bust style  £300-£360

119

Provenance: Dr. J. Hulett Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 143, 12 December 2017, lot 671

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Wallingford, Coleman, COLEMAN [O]N PEL’INA, struck from middle Winchester dies, 1.25g/9h (BEH 3605; N
781; S 1157). Very ne, prettily toned, edge chip  £90-£120

120

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 9 July 1986, lot 216; Royal Berkshire Collection

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Lewes, Guthfrithr, GODEFRIÐ ON LÆPPE:, 1.07g/3h (BEH 1273 [irr. 33]; HHK 160; N 787; S 1158). Very
ne, some light porosity; the moneyer rare in this type £300-£360

121
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Penny, Short Cross type, Dover, Eadwine, EDPINE ON DOFR, 0.89g/9h (BEH 318; N 790; S 1159). Struck from slightly rusted dies and
with a few light surface deposits, otherwise near extremely ne, lightly toned  £400-£500

122

Penny, Short Cross type, Gloucester, Leofnoth, LEOFENOÐ ON GLE, 1.10g/3h (BEH 981 var. [king’s title and mint signature]; N 790; S
1159). Slightly crimped, good very ne or better; a scarcer mint  £200-£260

123

Penny, Short Cross type, London, Sveinn, SPANN ON LVNDD, 1.00g/9h (BEH 2705-7; N 790; S 1159). Slightly crimped and
peckmarked, about very ne, toned  £240-£300

124

Penny, Short Cross type, Stamford, Leofdæg, LEOFEDÆI ON SA, 0.85g/6h (BEH –; SCBI Copenhagen 3581, same obv. die; N 790; S
1159). Very ne, reverse better  £240-£300

125

Harold I (1035-1040)

Long Cross and Fleur-de-lis type, London, Edric, HA’ROΓD RECX, rev. EDRIC ON LVN, #eur-de-lis between two pellets, 1.11g/6h (SCBI
Stockholm 1067, same dies; BEH 587; N 803; S 1165). About extremely ne, the reverse with a little double-strike, the fabric otherwise
excellent  £900-£1,200

126
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Penny, Long Cross Fleur-de-Lis type, Thetford, Leofwine, HAROLD RECX AN, rev. +LEOFPINE ON ÐEO, "eur-de-lis between two pellets,
1.08g/9h (Carson 36; BEH 13, same dies; N 803; S 1165). Peck above the king’s head, otherwise good very ne, rich cabinet tone 

£900-£1,200

127

Provenance: with Seaby 1963
Davidson Auction 17, 26 June 2002, lot 178

Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Penny, Jewel Cross type, Oxford, Godwine, HARÐACNVT RE, bust right, rev. +GODPIHE ON: OCXE:, 1.16g/6h (SCBI Stockholm 48; BEH
160; N 809; S 1167). Good very ne and lightly toned; the mint very rare in this reign  £3,000-£4,000

128

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, Radiate type, Norwich, Man, NANII OII IIORDPII, 0.95g/11h (SCBI Stockholm 548; Freeman 102; N 816; S 1173). Nearly very
ne  £240-£300

129

Penny, Radiate type, Thetford, Ægelsige, ÆGELSIG ON ÐEOD, 1.02g/12h (Carson 4; Freeman 2; N 816; S 1173). Very ne, dark patina
with earthen deposits  £300-£360

130

Provenance: DNW Auction 124, 16 September 2014, lot 2404

Penny, Expanding Cross type [Light issue], York, Arnketill, ARCVL ON EOF, North-Eastern 'Pacx' style bust, annulet in #rst quarter of
reverse, 1.15g/1h (Freeman 45;  SA 6, 395, same dies; N 821; S 1176). Good very ne, toned and rare  £500-£600

131

Cut Halfpenny, Expanding Cross type [Light issue], Thetford (?), Æthelsige, EGELSI ON [ –––], 0.64g/12h (cf. Freeman 5; N. 823; S.
1177). Good very ne, scarce  £40-£60

132
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Willet’s listing of the City of London (Walbrook) hoard, found c. 1872, noted two Expanding Cross Pennies struck by Beorhtwine at Wallingford.
One of these was acquired by R.C. Lockett and is recorded in his purchases records. The coin is not readily recognisable in the relevant auction
catalogues but was contained in lot 818, with that lot number being noted alongside the coin in the purchase records. As Hugh Pagan has
discussed in a BNS Blog Post (17/02/2019), the description for lot 818 is erroneous, probably due to a printing error. Lot 818 was purchased by
Spink, from whom the present coin was purchased.

Penny, Expanding Cross type, Heavy issue, Wallingford, Beorhtwine, BRIHTPINE ON PALI, 1.60g/6h (Freeman –; N 823; S 1177).
Better than very ne, dark patina with some light oxidisation; the moneyer extremely rare at Wallingford in this type  £400-£500

133

Provenance: From the City of London (Walbrook) hoard, c. 1872; R.C. Lockett Collection, Glendining Auction 6-9 June 1955, lot 818 (part); Royal
Berkshire Collection (from Spink, 1966)

AS141

Penny, Sovereign/Eagles type, Wallingford, Brandr, BRAND ON PALLI, jewel-topped orb, 1.30g/3h (Freeman 27; FEJ 863, same obv.
die; N 827; S 1181). Very ne, grey toned  £300-£360

134

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from Spink 1964]

Penny, Hammer Cross type, Hastings, Wulfric, +EADPARRD RE, rev. +PVLFRIC ON HÆSTI, 1.23g/3h (Freeman 68; FEJ 335; N 828; S 1182).
About extremely ne with iridescent toning, scarce this pretty  £600-£800

135

Provenance: H.A. Parson Collection, 11 May 1954, lot 201 (part)
CNG Auction X, 9 January 2007, lot 1313

Penny, Facing bust type, Chichester, Wulfric, +PVLFRIC ON CIC, 1.14g/3h (Freeman 39; BMC 130-1, same dies; N 830; S 1183). Good
very ne, excellent portrait, toned  £600-£800

136

Provenance: D. Sellwood Collection

Penny, Pyramids type, York, Arnketill, ARCIL ON EOFRR, annulet in fourth quarter, 1.29g/12h (Freeman 110; BMC –; N 831; S 1184).
About extremely ne, fresh metal  £600-£800

137
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Harold II (1066)

Struck from the same obverse die as Braintree 75, and the same reverse die as Braintree 73.

Penny, Pax type with Sceptre, London, Leofsige, Gp B, +HAROLD REX ANGO, rev. +LEOFSI ON LVNDEN, 1.27g/12h (Pagan, NM p.192; BMC
67; N 836; S 1186). About extremely ne, softly struck but with pretty orange toning  £3,000-£4,000

138

William I (1066-1087)

Penny, Bonnet type [BMC II], Wallingford, Beorhtmær, BRIHTMÆR ON PALII, 1.30g/12h (SCBI Ashmolean 38, same dies; Allen p.183;
N 842; S 1251). Very ne and toned, with a clear portrait  £700-£900

139

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

Penny, Bonnet type, Winchester, Leo!ng, IFINC ON PINCEST, 1.25g/2h (Winchester Mint 1911; Allen p.184; N 842; S 1251). Portrait
weak, otherwise very ne, toned and scarce  £600-£800

140

W24

Penny, Canopy type [BMC III], Wallingford, Beorhtmær, BRIHTMÆR ON PAL, 1.28g/12h (SCBI Mack 1369, same dies; Allen p.182; N
843; S 1252). Central striking weakness, otherwise very ne and toned  £300-£360

141

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from Seaby 1982]

Penny, Two Stars type [BMC V], Thetford, Cenric, CENRIC ON DETFI, 1.07g/6h (Allen Allen p.182; N 845; S 1254). Fine or better but
creased and cracked on one edge  £150-£200

142
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Penny, Pro!le Right type [BMC VII], Bristol, Beorhtweard, + BRHTPORD ON BRIC, 1.28g/9h (BMC –; Allen p. 171; N 847; S 1256).
Slight crimp, otherwise extremely ne, toned and very rare  £2,000-£2,600

143

Provenance: Found near Liddington (Wiltshire) in the summer of 2019 (PAS WILT-3481B7; EMC 2020.0139)

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Ægelwine, IEGLPINE ON PAIILI, 1.40g/3h (SCBI Mack 1455, same obv. die; Allen p.182; N
848; S 1257). Very ne, dark toned £400-£500

144

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from Seaby 1976]

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Svertingr, SPIRTIC ON PALN, 1.40g/6h (SCBI Ashmolean 161, same dies; Allen p.182; N
848; S 1257). Better than very ne, dark iridescent tone  £500-£600

145

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from Spink 1976]

William II (1087-1100)

Cut Halfpenny, Cross Fleury and Piles type [BMC V], Lincoln or London?, moneyer uncertain, [–––– ] ON L [––], 0.54g/4h (N 856; S
1262). Good ne  £80-£100

146

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Annulets type [BMC I], Sandwich, Wulfweard, PVLFORD ON SAND (ND ligated), 1.20g/3h (Allen p.195; N 857; S 1263). Good
very ne and very rare  £1,200-£1,500

147

Provenance: Found in North Lincolnshire before December 2003 (EMC 2004.0231)

Penny, Pro!le/Cross Fleury type [BMC II], Lewes, Winraed, PINRAED ON LE, 1.15g/3h (Allan p.190; N 858; S 1263A). Fine or better,
rare  £300-£400

148

Provenance: Found near Newmarket (Suffolk) September 2009 (EMC 2009.0320)
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Penny, Pro!le/Cross Fleury type [BMC II], London, Smæwine, SMRIE ON LIIND, 1.29g/3h (Allen p.190; N 858; S 1263A). Good ne
and rare  £300-£400

149

Provenance: Found near Fen Ditton (Cambridgeshire) in September 2009 (EMC 2009.0319)

Penny, Annulets and Piles type [BMC IV], probably Thetford, Burhard, BVRHARD ON TIT, 1.34g/6h (EMC 2022.0444; Allen –; N 860;
S 1265). Flatly struck, otherwise ne or better, rare  £300-£400

150

Penny, Voided Cross and Fleurs type [BMC V], London, Blacaman, BLACAMAN ON LVN, 1.03g/4h (BMC –; Allen –; N 861; S 1266).
Slightly weak on portrait, otherwise about very ne with dark patina; a new moneyer for the type at London, very rare thus £800-£1,000

151

Provenance: Found near Roxwell (Essex) in September 2023 (EMC 2023.0370)

Penny, Pointing Bust and Stars type [BMC VI], Wilton, Æthelweard, [–]LPARD ON PLITV, 1.07g/3h (Allen p.199; BMC –; N 862; S
1267). Stress mark across obverse, otherwise very ne and extremely rare; the moneyer previously unrecorded at the mint in this type 

£2,000-£2,600

152

Provenance: Found near Salisbury 2020 and recorded on the EMC (EMC 2020.0032)

Penny, Star in Lozenge Fleury type [BMC XIII], York (?), Forni, [–]ORN ·: ON [––––], 1.36g/10h (SCBI 27 (Lincoln Hoard), 2176;
Allen p.200; N 869; S 1274). Slightly dished and part at, otherwise very ne with a good portrait, rare  £600-£800

153

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], London, uncertain moneyer, possibly To!, [ –––]N LV[–]DEN, 1.40g/1h (N
871; S 1276). Slightly off-centre and at in places, otherwise very ne and toned  £200-£240

154
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Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], uncertain mint and moneyer, [ –––– ]POL (?) [–– ], 1.31g (N 873; S 1278). Chipped, dished and
perforated in centre, portrait about very ne  £80-£100

155

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], probably Lewes, Rodbert, [–––]ERT : ON : LE[–], 1.13g/11h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.111; N 873; S
1278). About very ne  £240-£300

156

Penny, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type [BMC VII], Sudbury, probably Edward, E[?][––]D ON SVBI, 1.14g/10h (Mack 124; N 881; S
1282). Part at, nearly very ne  £300-£400

157

Penny, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type [BMC VII], Lincoln, Willelm, WILLEM[––]VINCO, 1.33g/8h (Mossop –; N 881; S 1282). Fine,
central crack; this moneyer/mint combination unrecorded in the standard references  £200-£260

158

Provenance: Found near Tiptree (Essex), 8 November 2015 (EMC 2015.0327)

Henry II (1154-1189)

Cross-andCrosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A, Exeter, Rogier, ROGIE[-] ON:EX[-], 1.36g/12h (N 952; S 1337). Fine with edge
crack.  £60-£80

159

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A, London, Ricard, [R]ICAR[D ON] L[VN]D, 1.38g/9h (BMC 553-4 var.; N 952; S
1337). Part at, ne  £90-£120

160

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class E3, Winchester, Ricard, [RICA]RD:[––]PI:, 1,36g/12h (N 960; S 1341). Good ne,
dark tone  £100-£150

161

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia 2, Northampton, Reinald, REINALD·ON·NOR·, dies 8/11, square Es and Cs, 1.14g/2h (SCBI Mass
138, same dies; N 962; S 1343). Surfaces slightly rough, nearly very ne and extremely rare  £400-£500

162
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Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia4, London, Alain, ALAIN · ON · LVND, 1.32g/8h (SCBI Mass 12; N 962/1; S 1343A). Good ne
£60-£80

163

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib1, London, Iefrei, IeFReI · ON · LVND, 1.39g/11h (SCBI Mass 275ff; N 963; S 1344). Slightly creased
in places, otherwise better than very ne  £100-£150

164

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib1, Winchester, Reiner, ReINIeR· ON· WINC, 1.43g/5h (SCBI Mass 509ff; Winchester Mint 2478ff;
N 963; S 1344). Of bright appearance, very ne  £120-£150

165

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class IVa, Canterbury, Roberd, ROBeRD·ON·CA, 1.48g/1h (SCBI Mass 896ff; N 968/1; S 1348A). Struck on a round an, very ne
or better, scarce thus  £150-£200

166

Penny, class IVb, Canterbury, Hue, HV[ ––– ]NTR, 1.16g/3h (SCBI Mass 1058; N 968/1; S 1348C). Reverse off-centre, ne or better,
the mint reading rare  £60-£80

167

Penny, class IVb, London, Fulke, FVLKE · ON · LVNDEI, 1.42g/2h (SCBI Mass 1099; N 968/2; S 1348C). On a full an of good metal, very
ne with old cabinet toning, rare thus, the unusual mint reading only recorded in Mass for type IVa  £200-£260

168

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Va2, Exeter, Iohan, IOHAN · ON · ECCE, 1.38g/2h (SCBI Mass –; Brettell –; N 969; S 1350B). Good very ne or better,
extremely rare, the moneyer not represented for the type in either Brettell or Mass  £400-£500

169

Provenance: DNW Auction 67, 28 September 2005, lot 543; J. Sazama Collection, Part VIII, DNW Auction 111, 12 June 2013, lot 922 (part);
DNW Auction 256, 15 June 2022, lot 48
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Penny, class Va2, London, Willelm, WILLELM . ON . LVN, curls 2/2, obverse 62, 1.35g/8h (SCBI Mass 1285, same dies; N 969; S 1350B).
Better than very ne, neat round an £200-£260

170

Penny, class Vb1, Exeter, Gileberd, GILeBeRD· ON· eC, curls 2/2, pellets 2/2, 1.37g/3h (SCBI Mass 1489; N 970; S 1351). Nearly very
ne, scarce  £100-£150

171

Penny, class Vb/Va, mule London, Willem, WILLEM · ON · LVN, reads RE· , rev. initial cross pommée, 1.24g/6h (SCBI Mass 1288ff; N 971;
S 1352). Small edge chip, otherwise very ne  £80-£100

172

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIIb, London, Nichole, NICHOLE : ON LVN, mm. cross pommée, curls 2/2, pellet on chin, pellet
after R of REX, triple pellet after NICHOLE (?), 1.50g/3h (cf. SCBI Mass 2134ff; N 981/2; S 1357B). Small edge bend and split, about very
ne, dark tone  £80-£100

173

Provenance: Found Wymondham (Norfolk)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia/Ib mule, London, mm. crescent and star on obv., HENRICVS : REX, rev. LIE TERCI’ LON, pelleted E and
N in HENRICVS, pelleted E in LIE and TERCI’, !ve pellets under crown, 1.39g/8h (cf. CT L5-9; N 983/984; S 1359A). Very ne and very
rare  £600-£800

174

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Canterbury, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.49g/12h (N 987; S 1363). Weak on one on edge, very ne
£100-£120

175

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Wallingford, Robert, ROBERT ON WALI, 1.36g/4h (N 987; S 1363). About very ne, a scarcer
mint  £90-£120

176

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection; P. Finn FPL 17, 1999 (130)
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Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Wallingford, Robert, ROBERT ON WALI, 1.64g/6h (N 987; S 1363). About very ne, dark toned; a
scarcer mint  £90-£120

177

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from Spink 1980]

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IVa, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, pelleted N in ON and LVND, 1.36g/12h (cf. CT 479; N 989; S
1365). Slightly bent, good ne and scarce  £120-£150

178

Provenance: Found Great Dunham (Norfolk)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vb2, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.35g/6h (N 992; S 1368A). Very ne or better, toned
£60-£80

179

Provenance: From the Brusseels (Belgium) 1908 Hoard; bt Essex Coins

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vb2, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.44g/2h (N 992/2; S 1368A). Very ne or better  £60-£80180

Edward I (1272-1307)

Penny, class 2b, London, reversed Ns, ornate central !eur in crown, 1.34g/11h (SCBI North 59; N 1015; S 1386). Hairline crack,
otherwise better than very ne with a strong portrait  £60-£80

181

Penny, class 3cd, Bristol, 1.40g/7h  (SCBI North 114; N 1018; S 1389). Good very ne, dark tone  £70-£90182

Penny, class 9, London, star on breast, barred Ns both sides, 1.45g/9h (SCBI North 354; N 1036; S 1407). Good very ne, clear
portrait  £80-£100

183

Penny, class 10ab3, London, reads EDWARD, 1.40g/10h (SCBI North 531; N 1038; S 1409). About very ne  £50-£70184

Edward II (1307-1327)

Penny, class 11b, Canterbury, 1.38g/2h (SCBI North 835ff; N 1061; S 1456). Better than very ne, toned  £60-£80185
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Edward III (1327-1377)

First Coinage, Penny, class 15d, Reading, Roman N on reverse, escallop in second quarter, 1.01g/4h (SCBI North –; N –; S
1530A). Fine, the an a little crimped, excessively rare  £500-£600

186

Pre-Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, series Gf/Gg mule, mm. cross, 1.80g/10h (cf. SCBI Schneider 49; N 1191; S 1498). Struck from
tired dies, about very ne  £400-£500

187

Transitional Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, class A2, mm. cross potent, trefoils on cusps, pellets in spandrels, 1.79g/3h (SCBI
Schneider 71; N 1224(iii); S 1501). Good ne  £400-£500

188

Transitional Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, series A2, mm. cross potent, saltire stops, trefoils on spandrels, annulets on cusps on
obv., lis above lion in fourth quarter, 1.89g/1h (SCBI Schneider 69, same dies; N 1224(iii); S 1501). Very ne, full broad an 

£500-£600

189

Third coinage, Penny, Reading, type 4/III, reads EDWR’, escallop in second quarter, 0.81g/7h (SCBI North 1088-9; N 1129; S 1555).
A little short of an, otherwise very ne and dark toned  £400-£500

190

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from Spink 1993]
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Third (Florin) coinage, Penny, York, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 1.09g/4h (SCBI North 1090-1; N 1130; S 1556). About very ne,
toned  £90-£120

191

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series C, London, mm. cross 1, wedge tailed R, 4.55/g/1h (N 1147; S 1565). Good ne  £60-£80192

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series D, London, mm. cross 1, 4.55g/6h (N 1152; S 1566). Very ne  £80-£100193

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series E, London, mm. cross 2, V with nick in limb, 4.38g/12h (N 1163; S 1567). Very ne, toned
£120-£150

194

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series F/Ga mule, London, mm. crown on obv., cross 3 on rev., annulet under CIVI, 4.40g/12h (LAL 2; N
1174/1193; S 1569/1570). A little weakly struck on obverse, otherwise very ne, scarce  £150-£200

195

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series E/D mule, York, mm. cross pattée on obv., broken cross 1 on rev., annulet stops both sides,
4.76g/12h (LAL 4; N 1164/1153; S 1572/1571). Good ne, full an  £90-£120

196

Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, series D, London, mm. cross 1, 2.08g/10h (N 1154; S 1575). Signs of double-striking, about very ne,
toned  £50-£60

197

Pre-Treaty period, Penny, London, series F, 1.09g/7h (N 1176; S 1587). Slightly small of an (but reasonable weight), very ne
£80-£100

198
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Treaty period, Groat, variety j, London, mm. cross potent, annulet before EDWARD, double annulet stops on obv., double saltire
stops on rev., reverse-barred Ns in LONDON, 4.29g/9h (LAL 42; N 1256; S 1617). Very ne, reverse good very ne, toned  £200-£260

199

Post-Treaty period, Groat, London, mm. cross potent (with four pellets on obv.), row of annulets (chain mail) on breast, saltire
before CIVI and LON, 4.29g/9h (LAL 6 var.; N 1284; S 1639). About very ne, extremely rare  £1,500-£1,800

200

Provenance: T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection; F. Brady Collection, Spink Auction 209, 6 October 2011, lot 51 [from P. Finn]; CNG Mailbid Sale 94, 18
September 2013 (1943)

Post-Treaty period, Groat, London, mm. cross pattée, row of pellets (chain mail) on breast, tiny pellet above central lis of crown,
saltire before CIVI and LON, 4.56g/7h (LAL 28ff; N 1284; S 1639). Traces of rust on obverse die, good ne or better, toned, rare

£800-£1,000

201

Richard II (1377-1399)

Groat, type II/I mule, London, mm. cross pattée, three pellets above the king’s crown, small M on rev., 4.58g/9h (Potter II(a), O1; N
1320b/1320a; S 1679/1678). Some peripheral double-strike, otherwise good very ne, excellent metal, extremely rare thus

£1,500-£2,000

202

Provenance: SNC July 1988 (4682)
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Groat, type II, mm. cross pattée, reads DI and FRANCIE, 3.99g/2h (Potter II; N 1320b; S 1679). Good ne but slightly small of an
£500-£700

203

Groat, type IIIb, mm. cross pattée, 4.06g/4h (N 1321a; S 1680). Obverse corroded, reverse very ne, rare  £300-£400204

Provenance: L.A. Lawrence Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 28 November 1951, lot 1158 (part); R. Carlyon-Britton Collection

Groat, type IV, London, mm. cross pattée, crescent on breast, reads DEI, rev. R double-entered in the die, thin reverse-barred Ns in
LONDON, 4.47g/12h (Potter –; Atkinson BNJ 1967, !g. 1, this coin; N 1321b; S 1681). Good ne, struck on a full an, extremely rare

£2,000-£2,600

205

Provenance: J. Atkinson Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 147, 12 June 2018, lot 185

Halfpenny, type II, 0.50g/7h (N 1331b; S 1699). Legends partly weak, otherwise very ne or better  £60-£80206

Henry IV (1399-1413)

Heavy coinage, Penny, York, early bust, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 1.07g/8h (N 1350; S 1722). Chipped, stress crack, otherwise ne
and rare  £120-£150

207

Provenance: L.A. Lawrence Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 28 November 1951, lot 1158 (part); R. Carlyon-Britton Collection

Light coinage, Primary series, Penny, London, annulet and pellet by crown, slipped trefoil on breast, rev. reversed Roman Ns,
slipped trefoil before LON, 1.05g/10h (Harris L7; N 1363A; S 1732). Good ne, portrait better, very rare and more so thus

£1,200-£1,500

208

Light coinage, Halfpenny, London, no marks by crown, narrow bust, 0.40g/7h (Withers 1; N 1366; S 1737). Good ne, slight crease
£80-£100

209
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Henry IV or Henry V

Groat, class A, London, mm. pierced cross pattée with central pellet, ‘emaciated’ bust, nine arcs to tressure, large !eurs on all
cusps, quatrefoils after HENRIC and POSVI, saltire after TAS, 3.36g/10h (Harris 8 [A-1:R.A-3]; Stewartby p.323; N 1385; S 1759).
Ghosting of reverse cross on obverse, otherwise very ne, toned and very rare  £1,500-£2,000

210

Provenance: R. Inder Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 152, 14 November 2018, lot 619 [from L. Bennett]

Light coinage: Secondary series, Groat, class B2a, mm. cross pattée, ‘scowling’ bust, weak star on right breast, no !eurs over
crown, quatrefoil after HENRIC, 3.53g/1h (Stewartby p.324 [Henry V]; Harris, BNJ 1997, p.26, 50, this coin; Potter III, 6/3; N 1386/1b;
S 1762B). About very ne and toned, rare  £700-£900

211

Provenance: D. Mangakis Collection [from Seaby April 1956]; Margaret Delmé-Radcliffe Collection, Glendining Auction, 17 April 1985, lot 86 (part);
North Yorkshire Moors Collection (Part II), DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 678

Henry V (1413-1422)

Half-Noble, class C, mm. pierced cross on rev. only, mullet above shield, broken annulet on ship’s side, 3.42g/11h (SCBI Schneider
237-9; N 1377; S 1750). Fine, surfaces marked, rare  £800-£1,000

212

Provenance: Found Norfolk September 2021

Secondary series, Groat, class B2a*, mm. pierced cross with pellet centre, ‘scowling’ bust, no !eurs over crown, quatrefoil after
HENRIC, mullet on king’s left shoulder, quatrefoil after POSVI, 3.82g/11h (Stewartby p.324 [Henry IV/V transitional]; Harris, BNJ 1997,
48, same dies; Potter IVb; N 1386/1b; S 1762B). Obverse slightly double-struck, otherwise about very ne, reverse better, very rare

£1,000-£1,200

213x

Provenance: DNW Auction 184, 3 November 2020, lot 35 [from C.J. Martin 1984]
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De!nitive issues, Groat, class C, mm. pierced cross, mullet on king’s left shoulder, 3.36g/3h (Stewartby p.324; N 1387; S 1765).
Good ne, but somewhat rough  £90-£120

214

De!nitive issues, Groat, class Cb, mm. cross pattée (with sunken centre on rev.), no "eurs over crown, mullet on king’s sinister
shoulder, rev. early P, quatrefoil after POSVI, double saltire after TAS, 3.86g/3h (Stewartby p.324; Potter VIIb; N 1387(b); S 1765).
About extremely ne with attractive old cabinet toning, rare thus  £600-£800

215

Provenance: D. Mangakis Collection; R.C. Lockett Collection

De!nitive issues, Penny, class G, London, mm. cross on obv. only, no additional marks on obv. or rev., double saltire after TAS and
DON, 0.90g/6h (N 1399; S 1781). Nearly very ne for issue, scarce  £150-£180

216

De!nitive issues, Farthing, London, class G, no marks by crown, reads HENRIC REX ANGL, saltire stops, 0.25g/6h (Withers 2f; N 1413;
S 1798). Neatly struck, very ne, dark tone  £1,000-£1,200

217

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. pirced cross reads ANGL, no "eur on breast, 3.80g/4h (Whitton 8/11; N 1427; S 1836). Very ne
£80-£100

218

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, no "eur on breast, reads ANGL’, annulets by neck and in two quarters of rev., 3.72g/10h
(Whitton 13a; N 1427; S 1836). Good very ne, dark tone  £150-£180

219

Annulet issue, Penny, London, mm. cross II on obv. only, annulets by neck and in two quarters of rev. reads CALIS, 0.75g/1h (N 1431;
S 1844). About very ne  £60-£80

220

Annulet issue, Penny, London, mm. cross I on obv. only, no additional marks on obv., rev. annulet in two quarters, double saltire
after TAS and DON, 0.86g/7h (Whitton 1; N 1431; S 1844). Very ne, dark tone  £150-£200

221
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Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, rosettes in obv. legend and after POSVI and SIE, mascle after REX and before LA,
3.56g/1h (Whitton 26a; N 1446; S 1859). Good very ne but surfaces slightly pitted  £120-£150

222

Provenance: Bt J. Philpotts

Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIb/V, !eurs on three left cusps only, no stops after LA, 3.70g/11h (Lessen, SNC
June 2006, pp.144-5, this coin; Whitton –; N 1461; S 1875). Traces of scribed inner circle from the reverse apparent as a partial ‘halo’
on the obverse, good very ne, dark tone, rare  £240-£300

223

Provenance: North Yorkshire Moors Collection (Part II), DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 755 [from CNG August 2005]

Leaf-Pellet issue, Penny, Durham, pellets by crown, interlaced rings on rev., 0.87g/2h (Durham Mint 162; N 1511; S 1926). Very
ne  £150-£200

224

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Light coinage, Groat, London, mm. sun, quatrefoils by neck, 3.00g/10h (N 1569; S 2000). Very ne  £120-£160225

Heavy coinage, Groat, London, class IIIe, mm. rose (large on obv., small on rev.), quatrefoils by neck, !eurs on side cusps, small
trefoil on breast, rev. eye after TAS, 3.81g/12h (B & W IIIe; N 1532; S 1974). Good very ne, strong portrait, dark toned  £500-£600

226
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Light coinage, Groat, London, class Vd, mm. rose, quatrefoils by neck, !eur on breast cusp, extra pellet in quarter under DON,
2.97g/11h (B & W Vd(2); N 1567; S 2000) Very ne, toned  £120-£150

227

Provenance: Found North Yorkshire September 2022

Light coinage, Groat, York, class VIIIb, mm. lis, quatrefoils by neck, small trefoils on cusps except above crown, 2.92g/12h (B & W
VIIIb(1); N 1583; S 2013). Good ne, a little roughness  £150-£180

228

Light coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Bourchier, mm. pall on obv. only, !eurs on cusps, knot on bust, nothing at neck,
1.53g/6h (N 1590; S 2025). Good ne  £60-£80

229

Light coinage, Halfgroat, York, mm. lis, trefoils by neck, trefoils on cusps, 1.44g/1h (DIG 6/2; B & W X/VII; N 1588; S 2037). About
very ne, some toning, rare thus  £300-£400

230

Henry VI (Restored, 1470-1471)

Groat, York, mm. lis, E on breast, no trefoils above crown, no stops on rev., 2.85g/4h (B & W obv. 3/rev. 1 var; N 1618; S 2084).
Fine, clipped  £150-£200

231
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Richard III (1483-1485)

Groat, London, type 2b, mm. boar’s head (no.2), nothing below bust, rev. barred a in civitas, 2.89g/1h (Winstanley 7; N 1679; S
2156). A eld nd with some irregularity along the lower the edge, otherwise good very ne, the portrait reverse mint mark well struck up

£2,000-£2,600

232

Penny, Durham, mm. lis on obv. only, S on breast, reversed D in centre of rev., 0.71g/2h (Allen 190; N 1687; S 2169). Struck on a
compact but rather full weight an, some peripheral weakness otherwise about very ne with the distinguishing marks clear  £400-£500

233

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class Ia, mm. dimidiated lis-rose on obv., lis on sun and rose on rev., no marks by neck, 2.70g/3h (SCBI
Ashmolean 95; Buck p. 48, this coin illustrated; N 1703; S 2193). Very ne, clipped, with a strong portrait and clear mint marks

£200-£260

234

Provenance: I.R. Buck Collection, Spink Auction 176, 30 November 2005, lot 362

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class I, mm lis-rose dimidiated (?), open crown, double saltire stops, 2.28g/6h (cf. SCBI Ashmolean 96ff; N
1703; S 2193). Better than ne and scarce but the surfaces very rough  £80-£100

235

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. pansy, crown with inner arch plain, double saltires before CIVI and LON and after DON,
2.89g/9h ( N 1705c; S 2199). About very ne £120-£160

236

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. pansy on obv., crowned leopard’s head on rev., crown with inner arch plain, 2.87g/9h (SCBI
Ashmolean 328ff; N 1705c; S 2199). Small striking split, nearly very ne, the reverse mintmark clear and detailed, the combination of
marks rare  £150-£200

237

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. greyhound’s head, rev. LON below POSVI, 2.81g/6h (SCBI Ashmolean 390-2; N 1705c; S
2199). Good ne, the variety scarce  £100-£120

238

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 495, 7 July 2021, lot 684
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Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. anchor (inverted on obv.), crown with inner arch plain, 2.97g/9h (SCBI Ashmolean 365-6; N
1705c; S 2199). Very ne and toned  £120-£150

239

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 497, 4 August 2021, lot 731

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. inverted anchor, crown with inner arch plain, double saltire stops before CIVI, single saltire
stop after TAS and before LON, 2.88g/3h (SCBI Ashmolean 350ff; N 1705c; S 2199). On a full an, nearly very ne  £150-£200

240

Provenance: Motcomb Collection, Morton & Eden Auction 78, 17 March 2016, lot 185

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, London, mm. anchor, 2.91g/8h (N 1705; S 2199). Nearly very ne but with an obverse surface
crack and areas of deposit  £80-£100

241

Provenance: Found Reepham (Norfolk) June 2021

One of the saltire ornaments on the arch of the crown appears above the inner circle next to the mintmark

Facing Bust issue, Second period, Groat, class IVa, mm. cross-crosslet, crown with single arch, double saltires before CIVI and LON,
after TAS and DON, 3.03g/6h (P & W IVa; SCBI Ashmolean 428ff; N 1706a; S 2200). Nearly extremely ne with attractive cabinet
toning  £500-£700

242

Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, Canterbury, class I, Abp Morton, mm. tun on obv. only, crosses by neck, M in centre, trefoils after POSVI

and before TAS, 1.39g/9h (SCBI Ashmolean 157; N 1710; S 2207). Good ne, scarce  £90-£120
243

Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, Canterbury, type IIIc, mm. tun, no stops, 1.52g/6h (N 1712; S 2211). Irregular an, very ne, attractively
toned £100-£120

244

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 497, 4 August 2021, lot 739
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Penny, Sovereign type, York, Abp Rotherham, no mm., no pillars to throne, keys below shield, 0.65g/3h (N 1728; S 2235). Good
ne or better but legends weak  £100-£120

245

Pro!le issue, Groat, tentative type, mm. cross-crosslet, reads VI· I and AGI Z FR, saltire stops, 2.86g/3h (SCBI Ashmolean 774ff; N
1743; S 2254). Struck on a full round an, good very ne and rare thus  £1,200-£1,500

246

Pro!le issue, regular type, Groat, mm. pheon, 2.97g/3h (N 1747; S 2258). Better than ne  £100-£120247

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

First coinage, Groat, Tournai, mm. crowned cursive T, reads AGLIE, CIVITAS TORNACEN’, 2.77g/11h (N –; S 2317). Central stress crack,
edge chip, otherwise good ne  £500-£600

248

First coinage, Groat, Tournai, mm. crowned cursive T, reads AGLIE, CIVITAS TORNACEN, 2.72g/8h (N –; S 2317). Broken and skilfully
repaired, ne and rare  £300-£400

249

Provenance: DNW Auction 191, 4 May 2021, lot 204 (since repaired)

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust A3, crown breaks inner circle, reads HERIC VIII DI G R AGL Z FRAC (?), double ornate scroll
stops after VIII, saltires in cross ends, Lombardic letters both sides, 2.63g/6h (Whitton (i) 3; N 1797; S 2337C). Good ne, reverse
better, a scarce issue with some unusual features  £300-£400

250
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Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust B, Greek pro!le, saltires in cross ends, 2.53g/4h (Whitton 1; N 1797; S 2337D).
Light nd patina, better than very ne, scarce  £400-£500

251

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis (A), bust D, saltires in cross ends, 2.53g/4h (Whitton (iv); N 1797; S 2337E). About
extremely ne and richly toned; the bust well struck up and pleasing  £900-£1,200

252

Provenance: Bt Baldwin mid 1980s; SNC April 2008 (HS 3337); Bt CNG

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust D, 2.60g/8h (N 1797; S 2337E). Light crease and obverse scratch, otherwise nearly very
ne  £120-£150

253

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 497, 4 August 2021, lot 748

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis on obv., rose on rev., bust D, reads AGL Z FRANCE, saltires in forks, 2.69g/2h (Whitton iii; N
1797; S 2337E). Better than ne, the combination of marks scarce £100-£150

254

Provenance: Found Old Buckenham (Norfolk) August 2017

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust D, 2.41g/1h (N 1797; S 2337E). A few surface scuffs, good ne  £80-£100255

Second coinage, Groat, York, Abp Wolsey, mm. voided cross, tw by shield, cardinal's hat below, reads reads AGL' Z FRA'C', saltires in
forks, 2.69g/8h (Whitton (i); N 1799; S 2339). Fine  £120-£150

256
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Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Cranmer, mm. Catherine wheel on obv. only, TC by shield, 1.28g/11h (Whitton vi; N
1804; S 2345). Good ne or better  £120-£150

257

Second coinage, Halfgroat, York, Abp Lee, mm. key, E L by shield, 1.34g/8h (N 1807; S 2348). Nearly very ne, dark tone £100-£120258

Second coinage, Penny, Durham, Bp Wolsey, mm. crescent on obv. only, TW by shield, cardinal’s hat below, 0.56g/12h (N 1811; S
2352). Very ne, a little weakness  £100-£120

259

Second coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, mm. star on obv. only, TW by shield, Cardinal’s hat below, 0.63g/8h (N 1811; S
2352). Nearly very ne and toned  £100-£120

260

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection; R. Carlyon-Britton Collection

Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 2, pellet-in-annulets in forks, 2.26g/7h (N 1844; S 2369). Good very ne for issue, an
unusually attractive example of the type  £600-£800

261

Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 3, pellet-in-annulets in fork ends, 2.61g/3h (N 1844; S 2369). Fine, portrait better
£120-£150

262

Third coinage, Groat, Bristol, mm. WS monogram on rev. only, rose at end of obv. legend (?), rose after TAS, pellets before BRIS, small
annulets in forks, 2.32g/10h (N 1846; S 2372). On a slightly irregular an, ne, reverse better  £120-£150

263
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Third coinage, Groat, Bristol, mm. ws monogram on rev. only, rose after TAS, lis before BRIS, lis in forks, 2.38g/11h (N 1846; S 2372).
Good ne, light scratches in obverse eld  £90-£120

264

Posthumous coinage, Halfgroat, York, no mm, bust 1, open forks, 0.94g/6h (N 1882; S 2416). Good ne for issue, toned, the edge
ragged at 6 o’clock  £100-£150

265

Posthumous coinage, Halfgroat, York, no mm, bust 1, open forks, 1.07g/4h (N 1882; S 2416). Good ne  £100-£150266

Posthumous coinage, Penny, York, no mm., three-quarters bust, 0.56g/12h (N 1888; S 2425). Fine for issue, scarce  £60-£80267

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1973

Edward VI (1547-1553)

The G-marked shilling dies were originally prepared at the Tower for use in a proposed coinage at York, to be overseen by the under-treasurer in
that city, George Gale, which was evidently abandoned

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, Southwark, mdxlix [1549], mm. Y (over G on rev.), bust 3, 4.11g/12h (Bispham p. 136; N 1917;
S 2466B). About ne for issue, the reverse overmark clear  £150-£200

268
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Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, undated, Durham House, mm. bow, Durham House bust 2, normal legends, wire-line inner
circles, 4.72g/7h (Bispham 5F; N 1924; S 2472). Obverse fair, reverse better, rare  £150-£200

269

Third Period, 3 oz issue, Penny, York, mm. mullet, 0.68g/10h (N 1946; S 2475). Good ne, toned  £90-£120270

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 6.20g/11h (N 1937; S 2482). A full, round coin, with a pleasing portrait; about extremely
ne, pretty iridescent tone  £900-£1,200

271

Provenance: Bt L. Bennet

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 6.02g/11h (N 1937; S 2482). Full and round, nearly ne  £80-£100272

Provenance: Found Bythorn (Cambridgeshire) July 2015

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 6.21g/3h (N 1937; S 2482). Good ne but weak on face and with light obverse scratch
£100-£120

273

Provenance: Found near Wymondham (Norfolk) August 2015

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 5.81g/3h (N 1937; S 2482). Graffiti on obverse, good ne, reverse better  £120-£150274
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Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. y, 5.86g/2h (N 1937; S 2482). Fine or better but elds tooled  £100-£120275

Third period, Fine issue, Sixpence, mm. y, 2.95g/10h (N 1938; S 2483). Creased, good ne  £150-£180276

Third period, Fine issue, Sixpence, York, mm. mullet, 2.73g/2h (N 1939; S 2484). Creased with resulting weakness, ne, scarce  
£200-£260

277

Provenance: H. Hardcastle Collection (c. 1870-1923)

Mary (1553-1554)

Fine Sovereign of 30 Shillings, MDLIII [1553], mm. pomegranate (unaltered), double annulet stops, 15.25g/11h (SCBI Schneider 706,
same dies; N 1956; S 2488). Some weakness on obverse rim between 3 and 5 o’clock (and corresponding on reverse), otherwise very ne
with a clear portrait, very rare  £20,000-£26,000

278

Provenance: bt Baldwin 1994

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, 1554, full titles and mark of value, reads HISP, 5.26g/10h (N 1967; S 2500). Trace of creasing, nearly ne  £120-£150279
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Groat, mm. lis, reads PHILIP ET MARIA D’ G’ REX ET REGINA, 1.86g/2h (N 1730; S 2508). Scratch behind head, otherwise about extremely ne,
superb portrait  £900-£1,200

280

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Fifth issue, Half-Angel, mm. Latin cross, 2.45g/12h (Brown/Comber D9; cf. SCBI Schneider 772-3; N 1992/1; S 2526). A few small
marks and scuffs, otherwise better than very ne, on a full round an, very rare £4,600-£5,000

281

First issue, Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZBETH, 6.00g/3h (N 1985; S 2549). Small edge chip,
otherwise about ne, reverse better  £100-£120

282

Provenance: W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 180, 9 September 2020, lot 507 [from  L. Bennett September 2014]

First issue, Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, 6.06g/9h (N 1985; S 2549). Fair to ne  £60-£80283

Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, 5.19g/6h (N 1985; S 2555). Slight bend to an, old scrapes by reverse mintmark, good ne
£90-£120

284
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Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1A, 5.61g/9h (N 1985; S 2555A). Polished, ne, reverse better  £160-£200285

Second issue, Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 1.89g/8h (N 1986; S 2556). Very ne, portrait better
and well struck up, dark toned  £150-£180

286

Second issue, Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINE, 0.40g/8h (N 1988; S
2558). Very ne or better, the legend variant rare  £120-£150

287

Provenance: W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 180, 9 September 2020, lot 582 [from C.H. Comber November 1999]

Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal !an, Tudor rose, small shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA,
2.87g/12h (N 1997; S 2561, this coin). Struck on a full an, extremely ne and attractively toned  £600-£800

288

Provenance: Spink Auction 141, 22 March 2000, lot 1001; C.I.B. Herriot Collection, DNW Auction 62, 30 June 2004, lot 76

Third issue, Sixpence, 1562, mm. pheon, bust 1F, 3.05g/9h (N 1997; S 2561). Hairline scratch before forehead, struck on a neat round
an, very ne or a little better  £200-£300

289
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Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1575, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, 2.86g/12h (N 1997; S 2563). A little weak in places, about very ne £100-£120290

Third issue, Threepence, 1568/7 (8 (inverted), mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.47g/7h (BCW CN-1G:
CN-b1; DIG 3/A; N 1998; S 2566). About extremely ne, old cabinet toning, rare  £400-£500

291

Provenance: St James’s Auction 36, 19 April 2016, lot 62; W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 190, 6-7 April, 2021, lot 689

Third issue, Threehalfpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3G, medium !an, small inner circles, large rose, large shield, reads E D G ROSA

SINE SPINA, 0.68g/10h (N 2000; S 2569). Neatly struck on a round an, good very ne and toned  £300-£400
292

Provenance: Spink Auction 221, 2-3 December 2013, lot 625

Fifth issue, Threepence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, 1.51g/4h (N 1998; S 2573). Some surface pitting, especially on obverse, otherwise very
ne  £60-£80

293

Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. hand, bust 6B, 6.13g/12h (N 2014; S 2577). Old mark in obverse eld, otherwise good very ne or better with
attractive cabinet tone  £1,000-£1,200

294
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Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. hand, bust 6B, 6.09g/7h (N 2014; S 2577). Sometime lightly cleaned, traces of haymarking on obverse,
otherwise good very ne or better, very scarce thus  £1,000-£1,200

295x

Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B, 5.76g/6h (N 2014; S 2577). A few surface marks, nearly very ne, toned  £100-£120296

Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B, 5.83g/4h (N 2014; S 2577). Fine or better  £80-£100297

Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun,  bust 6B, 5.90g/10h (N 2014; S 2577). Surfaces marked, otherwise very ne £60-£80298

Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. key, bust 6B, 6.11g/3h (N 2014; S 2577). Centres weak, otherwise good ne  £150-£180299

Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1594, mm. woolpack, bust 6C, 3.07g/11h (N 2015; S 2578B). Very ne, portrait better  £200-£260300
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Seventh issue, Halfcrown, mm. 1, bust 9B, sceptre to I of REGINA, earlier lions and lis, 15.02g/8h (BCW 1-1:1-a1; N 2013; S 2583).
Very ne, reverse better, grey tone  £2,400-£3,000

301

Seventh issue, Halfgroat, mm. 2, bust 6F, 1.02g/9h (N 2016; S 2586). Better than very ne, scarce thus  £100-£120302

Seventh issue, Penny, mm. 2, 0.55g/12h (N 2017; S 2587). Nearly very ne, scarce  £100-£120303

Milled coinage, Shilling, mm. star, bust A, decorated dress, 30mm, 6.00g/6h (Borden & Brown 16 [O1/R2]; N 2023; S 2591).
Obverse ne but  smoothed and hairlined, reverse better  £100-£120

304

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust B, medium rose, 3.09g/6h (Borden & Brown 23 [O6/R7]; N 2025/2; S 2594). Fine
£100-£120

305

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, 2.79g/6h (N 2025/2; S 2594). Fine, reverse better  £150-£180306
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XRF analysis gave the following breakdown of the metal:
Cu 96.14%, Iridium 1.67%, Fe 1.06%, Ag 0.81%, Au 0.17%, Bismuth 0.13%, Ni 0.08%

Pattern Halfpenny, undated [c. 1576], cast in copper, THE PLEDGE OF, crowned monogram, rev. A HALFEPENNY, crowned rose, 1.51g/6h
(BMC 2; N 2053). Good very ne, very rare  £800-£1,000

308x

James I (1603-1625)

First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, !rst bust, 5.74g/6h (N 2072; S 2645). Good ne  £120-£150309

First coinage, Sixpence, 1603, mm. thistle, !rst bust, 2.90g/6h (N 2074; S 2647). Neatly struck on a round an, good very ne with
detailed portraiture and attractive toning, rare thus  £500-£700

310

Provenance: W.L. Gantz Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 23-7 June 1941, lot 1244; with Baldwin 1973; E. Miller Collection, Spink Auction
261, 27-8 March 2019, lot 122

First coinage, Halfgroat, mm. thistle, !rst bust, 0.88g/8h (N 2076; S 2649). Neatly struck, good very ne, dark tone  £240-£300311

First coinage, Penny, mm. thistle, !rst bust, 0.46g/11h (N 2077; S 2650). A little weak, otherwise nearly extremely ne and scarce thus
£150-£200

312

Provenance: Found Tydd St Giles (Cambridgeshire)

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. rose, fourth bust, 5.78g/6h (N 2100; S 2655). Slightly small of an but reasonable weight, better than
ne  £100-£120

313

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Third coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, sixth bust, 5.74g/4h (N 2124; S 2668). Nearly very ne  £150-£200314

Third coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, sixth bust, 5.g/75h (N 2124; S 2668). Slightly small of an, good ne or better  £150-£180315

Farthing, Lennox type 5, mm. cross pattée, seven strings on harp, 0.62g/6h (E 54b; BMC 113; Cooke 1097-8; S 2681). Good very
ne, rare  £80-£100

316

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm, triangle, rough ground beneath horse, 15.11g/6h (SCBI Brooker 352; N 2212; S
2776). Better than ne  £100-£120

317

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4, mm. star, fourth horseman, 14.58g/2h (SCBI Brooker -; N 2214; S 2779). Fine £80-£100318

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp B, mm. plume, rev. plume over shield, 5.88g/1h (SCBI Brooker 439ff; Sharp B5/2; N 2220; S 2785). Fair to
ne, rare  £200-£260

319

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, mm. tun, small mark of value, 5.77g/9h (SCBI Brooker 513-4; Sharp F1/1; N 2228; S 2794). Minor
surface aws, obverse slightly double-struck, otherwise very ne  £70-£90

320

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, type 4.3, mm. triangle, smaller bust, single-arched crown, mixed stops on obv., pellet stops on rev.,
5.99g/4h (N 2230; S 2796). About very ne, toned but a little smoothed on face  £150-£200

321
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Tower mint, Shilling, Gp G, mm. star, 6.05g/7h (SCBI Brooker 548; Sharp G1/2; N 2231; S 2799). Very ne  £100-£120322

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp E, type 4.1, mm. tun, bust with double-arched crown, 2.62g/3h (SCBI Brooker 625ff; N 2244; S 2814).
Cleaned and small of an, about very ne  £120-£150

323x

Tower mint, Halfgroat, Gp D, type 3a1, mm. crown, 0.95g/7h N 2257; S 2831). Fine or better, patchy colouring  £40-£50324

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Shilling, 1654, mm. sun on obv. only, 5.89g/6h (ESC 137; N 2724; S 3217). About very ne, toned  £300-£400325

Sixpence, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 2.84g/9h (ESC 197; N. 2726; S 3219). Good ne, slightly buckled  £120-£150326

Penny, 0.46g/1h (N 2729; S 3222). Better than very ne, patchy patina  £70-£90327
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A Small Collection of Bank Tokens, the Property of a Gentleman

George III (1760-1820)

Bank of England

Dollar, 1804, types D/2a, leaf to end of E in DEI, retrograde K to left of shield (ESC 1945; S 3768). Extremely ne, traces of undertype
visible [certied and graded by NGC as MS 61 PL]  £800-£1,000

328

Dollar, 1804, types A/2, leaf to upright of E in DEI (ESC 1925; S 3768). Lightly cleaned, trace of mount on rim, otherwise good very ne
£200-£260

329

Three Shillings, 1811 (ESC 2065; S 3769). About extremely ne, toned  £150-£180330

Eighteen Pence, 1811 (ESC 2112; S 3771). About extremely ne, toned  £80-£100331

Eighteen Pence, 1813 (ESC 2119; S 3772). About extremely ne, toned  £100-£120332
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Bank of Ireland

Three Shillings, 1812, type 2 (ESC 2079; S 3770). Lightly cleaned at one time and now re-toned, about extremely ne  £120-£150333

Isle of Man

Douglas, a trial or test piece for the Shilling (or a Farthing), in copper, view of Peel Castle from the quay, rev. S · ASH across !eld,
incuse A stamped above, 26 below, edge plain, 5.05g/12h (W 2059a; D 7; Prid. 49; cf. Ford I, 229; cf. BDW 14, 446; cf. Caine 2774;
cf. Baldwin 77, 2948). Obverse about ne, reverse ne, very rare  £300-£400

334

Provenance: N. Todd Collection, DNW Auction 129, 18 March 2015, lot 509

DOUGLAS, Douglas Bank Co., Five Shillings, 1811, 15.31g/12h (Prid. 46; D 1). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks and scratches,
otherwise good very ne, rare  £1,000-£1,200

335

DOUGLAS, Douglas Bank Co., Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1811, 7.70g/12h (Prid. 47; D 4). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about
extremely ne, rare  £1,000-£1,200

336

DOUGLAS, Douglas Bank Co., Shilling, 1811, 2.91g/12h (Prid. 48; D 6). Light scratches in obverse eld, otherwise good very ne,
rare  £400-£500

337
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DOUGLAS, Douglas Bank Co., Halfpenny, 1811, 6.20g/12h (Prid. 57; W 2061). Good very ne  £150-£180338

Guernsey

Bishop de Jersey & Co., Five Shillings, 1809, 26.72g/6h (McCammon T1; Prid. 90; D 1). Very ne with traces of undertype visible,
very rare  £6,000-£8,000

339

Jersey

States, Eighteen Pence, 1813, 6.35g/12h (McCammon J2; Prid. 2). Very ne  £100-£120340
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Oliver Cromwell

Shilling, 1658 (Lessen J28; ESC 254; S 3228). About ne  £600-£800341

Charles II (1660-1685)

Crown, 1662, !rst bust, rose below, edge dated (ESC 344; S 3351). Fair to ne  £60-£80342

Crown, 1664, second bust, edge XVI (ESC 362; S 3355). Minor edge aws, surfaces slightly pitted, otherwise very ne £600-£800343

Crown, 1668, second bust, edge VICESIMO (ESC 373; S 3357). Gouge on reverse, ne, surfaces marked  £80-£100344

Crown, 1668, second bust variety, edge VICESIMO (ESC 373; S 3357). Fine  £120-£150345

Incorrectly described as 3rd Bust on the NGC label

Crown, 1671, second bust variety, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 382; S 3357). About very ne [certied and graded by NGC as VF 35]
£300-£400

346

Crown, 1673, third bust, edge VICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 390; S 3358). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise very ne  £400-£500347
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Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 397; S 3358). Cleaned, otherwise about very ne  £200-£260348

Crown, 1677, third bust, edge VICESIMO NONO (ESC 398; S 3358). Good ne  £150-£180349

Crown, 1677, third bust, edge VICESIMO NONO (ESC 398; S 3358). Cleaned, two small holes drilled in edge, otherwise about very ne
£100-£120

350

Crown, 1677, third bust, edge VICESIMO NONO (ESC 398; S 3358). About ne  £100-£120351

Crown, 1681, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 414; S 3359). Two edge bruises, ne  £120-£150352

Crown, 1682, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO QVARTO (ESC 416; S 3359). Fine or a little better  £120-£150353

Halfcrown, 1663, !rst bust, edge XV (ESC 438; S 3361). Fair to ne  £80-£100354

Halfcrown, 1672, third bust variety, edge VICESIMO QVARTO, no stop after HIB (ESC 459; S 3366). Fine or better  £120-£150355
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Shilling, 1663, !rst bust variety (ESC 506; S 3372). Very ne with some toning  £240-£300356

Shilling, 1663, !rst bust, shields of Scotland and Ireland transposed (ESC 504; S 3371). Fine, very rare  £100-£140357

Shilling, 1668, second bust (ESC 511; S 3375). Very ne  £200-£260358

Shilling, 1668, second bust (ESC 511; S 3375). Good ne, toned  £100-£150359

James II (1685-1688)

Guinea, 1685, !rst bust (EGC 320; S 3400). Fine £800-£1,000360

Crown, 1686, !rst bust, edge SECVNDO (ESC 740; S 3406). Fine or better, scarce  £280-£320361

Shilling, 1685 (ESC 760; S 3410). Nearly ne  £80-£100362
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Shilling, 1686 (ESC 765; S 3410). Fine or better  £120-£150363

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Halfcrown, 1689, !rst shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge primo (ESC 831; S 3434). Good ne, some toning  £120-£150364

Halfcrown, 1689, !rst shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 831; S 3434). Good ne  £100-£120365

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, no frosting, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 845; S 3435). Good ne  £120-£150366

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, no frosting, no pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 846; S 3435). Good ne  £80-£100367

Shilling, 1692, no stop after BR (ESC 865 var.; S 3437). Fine £120-£150368

Shilling, 1693 (9 over 0), stops after GRATIA and REGINA (ESC 868 var.; S 3437). About very ne  £200-£260369

William III (1694-1702)

Crown, 1700, third bust, edge DECIMO TERTIO (ESC 1011; S 3474). About ne, the edge variety rare  £100-£120370
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Halfcrown, 1696C, large shields, large early harp, edge OCTAVO (ESC 1065; S 3483). Sometime cleaned, ne or nearly so, scarce
£80-£100

371

Shilling [1696-7], !rst bust, N below, obverse brockage (S 3501). Fair, rare  £100-£150372

Shilling, 1696E, !rst bust (ESC 1180; S 3500). Good ne  £80-£100373

Shilling, 1669, error date, !rst bust (ESC 1114; S 3497). Obverse ne, reverse fair, excessively rare  £200-£300374

Shilling, 1697, third bust variety (ESC 1132; S 3511). Toned, about extremely ne  £200-£260375

Shilling, 1698, fourth bust (ESC 1141; S 3515). About very ne with some toning, scarce  £200-£260376

Shilling, 1700, !fth bust (ESC 1150; S 3516). Minor marks on edge, otherwise extremely ne and toned  £240-£300377

Sixpence, 1696E, third bust, large crowns, early harp (ESC 1279; S 3537A). Near very ne, an excessively rare mule  £200-£300378

Sixpence, 1697, third bust, large crowns, reads GVLIEIMVS (ESC 1237; S 3538). Extremely ne, rare [certied and graded by NGC as MS
63]  £200-£260

379

Halfpenny, 1701, large O in date (BMC 705; S 3556). Double-struck, otherwise ne, an unusual mint error  £100-£120380

Anne (1702-1714)

Guinea, 1713, third bust (MCE 225; S 3574). Minor surface marks, otherwise good ne  £600-£800381
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Crown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (ESC 1352; S 3600). Cleaned and possibly gilt at one time, some pitting, trace of mount on edge, otherwise
very ne  £120-£150

382

Halfcrown, 1707, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1365; S 3582). On a wide an, good ne  £100-£120383

Shilling, 1707, third bust (ESC 1395; S 3610). Cleaned, some scratches, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120384

Shilling, 1709, third bust (ESC 1402; S 3610). Very ne  £60-£80385

Shilling, 1712, fourth bust, roses and plumes (ESC 1410; S 3617). Better than ne  £120-£150386

Pattern Halfpenny, undated, in copper, large draped bust left, rev. Britannia seated left on globe with spear and shield holding
united rose and thistle, crown above, toothed border both sides, edge plain, 11.24g/6h (BMC 718 [dies 1 + A]). Struck slightly off-
centre, a few edge nicks and marks, very ne, rare  £300-£360

387
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George I (1714-1727)

Halfcrown, 1720/17, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1555; S 3642). Poor to fair  £60-£80388

Shilling, 1720, !rst bust (ESC 1572; S 3646). Small weak area on each side, otherwise good very ne and toned  £120-£150389

Shilling, 1722, roses and plumes (ESC 1581; S 3645). Nearly ne, scarce  £80-£100390

Shilling, 1723 SS C, !rst bust (ESC 1586; S 3647). Good very ne  £60-£80391

Shilling, 1724 WCC, second bust (ESC 1595; S 3650). Good ne, very rare  £800-£1,000392

Shilling, 1725 WCC, second bust, harp with 6 strings (ESC 1596; S 3650). Good very ne and toned; very rare thus  £6,000-£8,000393

George II (1727-1760)

Half-Guinea, 1752 (EGC 655; S 3685). About very ne  £500-£700394
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Crown, 1743, roses, edge DECIMO SEPTIMO (ESC 1667; S 3688). Good very ne, toned  £1,500-£1,800395

Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, V over U in GEORGIVS, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1690; S 3695A). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne with some
toning, rare  £150-£180

396

Halfcrown, 1746/5, LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1689; S 3695A). About extremely ne, toned  £400-£500397

Shilling, 1736/5, roses and plumes (ESC 1710; S 3700). Very ne and toned, scarce  £200-£260398

Shilling, 1737, roses and plumes (ESC 1711; S 3700). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £150-£180399
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Shilling, 1741, roses (ESC 1717; S 3701). Light scratch above king’s eye, otherwise good ne, reverse better  £120-£150400

Shilling, 1743, roses (ESC 1720; S 3702). About very ne  £120-£150401

Shilling, 1745/3, roses (ESC 1723; S 3702). Very ne, scarce  £120-£150402

Shilling, 1747, roses (ESC 1728; S 3702). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £200-£260403

Shilling, 1750 (ESC 1729; S 3704). Some minor surface marks, otherwise about extremely ne, toned  £120-£150404

Shilling, date unclear [1743-58] (S 3702-4). A double strike showing two portraits and reverse designs, the second 70% off-centre, nearly
ne, an extremely rare and unusual misstrike  £240-£300

405
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Halfpenny, 1752 (BMC 882; S 3719). Good very ne or better, pleasing chocolate patina  £120-£150406

George III (1760-1820)
Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1786, fourth bust (MCE 390; S 3728). Very ne  £500-£600407

Guinea, 1798, !fth bust (EGC 732; S 3729). Extremely ne or better  £1,200-£1,500408

Half-Guinea, 1785, fourth bust (EGC 825; S 3734). A few small marks on cheek and neck, otherwise better than very ne £400-£500409

 £300-£360G    410 Third-Guinea, 1810, second bust (EGC 878; S 3740). Light marks, otherwise extremely ne, bright elds 
Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 72, 14 June 2006 (2663)

‘Northumberland’ Shilling, 1763 (ESC 2124; S 3742). Some minor marks, otherwise very ne and toned  £400-£500411
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‘Northumberland’ Shilling, 1763 (ESC 2124; S 3742). Good very ne, toned  £600-£800412

Shilling, 1787, with semée of hearts (ESC 2129; S 3746). Nearly extremely ne  £60-£80413

Shilling, 1787, with semée of hearts (ESC 2129; S 3746). Nearly extremely ne  £60-£80414

Twopence, 1797 (BMC 1077; S 3776). Very ne or better  £60-£80415

Proof Penny, 1797 (late Soho), in gilt-copper, obv. from a retouched currency die, small draped bust right, wreath of 11 leaves and
2 berries, upper one with distinct stem, tip of tie-riband points outwards, K · : on shoulder, large letters, rev. Britannia seated left
on rock, olive branch with 10 leaves all attached, incuse triangle of dots on rock at right, ship with 6 incuse gunports and an ensign
at the stern, large letters, edge plain, 28.94g/6h (BMC 1121 [KP 17]; ‘Selig’ 1285; Adams 25, this coin; S 3777). Surface marks both
sides and excess of metal on rim by S of GEORGIUS, otherwise extremely ne, rare  £700-£900

416

Provenance: C. Adams Collection, Spink Auction 164, 23 July 2003, lot 25

Penny, 1797, 10 leaves (BMC 1132; S 3777). Extremely ne or better with brown patina [graded NGC MS 62]  £200-£260417x

Penny, 1797, 11 leaves in wreath (BMC 1133; S 3777). Extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £300-£400418
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Restrike Pattern Penny, 1797, by W.J. Taylor after C.H. Küchler, in bronzed-copper, large undraped bust right with hair clumsily
recut and !aw polished off cheek, front of truncation thinned, wreath of 10 leaves and 5 berries, K : · on shoulder, small letters, rev.
Britannia seated left on rock, heavy rust marks across image, olive branch with 10 leaves [some detached], ship with 5 relief
gunports, small letters, edge plain, 29.15g/6h (BMC 1138 [R 52]; ‘Selig’ 1292 [= Adams 39]). Spotting on obverse and a stain in
reverse eld, otherwise good extremely ne, extremely rare £400-£600

419

Provenance: G. Bates Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 152, 14-15 November 2018, lot 815; Baldwin FPL Spring 2019 (176)

Pattern Penny, 1805 (early Soho), in copper, by C.H. Küchler, draped bust right, 3 berries in wreath, brooch with 6 square jewels,
K : · on lowest fold of drapery, rev. Britannia seated left on rock, no stop after date, K to left of shield, foliage below and behind
Britannia’s heel, edge centre-grained, 18.75g/6h (BMC 1288 [KP 23]; ‘Selig’ 1296; Adams 46). Spot on G of GEORGIUS, otherwise
extremely ne and extremely rare  £800-£1,000

420

Provenance: H. Brown Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 18-19 September 2018, lot 553

Pattern mule Penny, 1806/1805 (late Soho), by C.H. Küchler, in copper, draped bust right with wreath of 11 leaves, brooch of 10
jewels, K · on lowest fold of striated shoulder drapery, rev. Britannia seated right, tuft of grass behind her heel, BRITANNIARUM, 1805,
edge centre-grained, 18.96g/6h (BMC 1336 [KP 34]; Adams 62, this coin; Martin, SNC 2009, p.115, this coin listed). Toning spots and
some light surface marks, otherwise extremely ne, extremely rare [previously certied and graded by NGC as MS 62 BN] £1,000-£1,500

421

Provenance: SNC December 1994 (8135); C. Adams Collection, Spink Auction 164, 23 July 2003, lot 62; St James’s Auction 26, 5 March 2014, lot
41

Penny, 1806 (BMC 1342; S 3780). Good extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £240-£300422
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Restrike Proof Penny, 1806, in bronzed-copper, draped bust right with wreath of 11 leaves, no hair curl to right of tie-knot,
brooch of 9 jewels, K · on lowest fold of striated shoulder drapery, rev. Britannia seated left on rock, double horizontal line below
her left hand, olive branch with 11 leaves and 3 berries, K and SOHO below, ship with no gunports, edge plain, 17.61g/6h (BMC
1350 [R 97]; ‘Selig’ 1311; Adams 69; S 3780). Usual surface metal fault below RE of REX, otherwise virtually as struck, scarce £400-£500

423

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 38, 26 September 2019, lot 1190

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (late Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained left (BMC 1243 [KH 22]). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise
good extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as PF 62 Cameo] £500-£700

424

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (early Soho), in bronzed copper, edge centre-grained, 12.53g/6h (BMC 1234 [KH 16]; Selig 1387-8).
Good extremely ne, scarce  £240-£300

425

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (late Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 12.73g/6h (BMC 1243 [KH 22]; Selig 1390). Lightly
brushed, some edge marks, otherwise extremely ne, scarce  £240-£300

426

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (late Soho), in bronzed copper, edge centre-grained, 12.71g/6h (BMC 1244 [KH 22]; Selig –). Good
extremely ne, scarce  £240-£300

427
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Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (late Soho), in bronzed copper, edge centre-grained, 13.00g/6h (BMC 1246 [KH 24]; Selig 1393).
Extremely ne and toned, scarce  £200-£260

428

Proof Halfpenny, 1806 (early Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 9.48g/12h (BMC 1357 [KH 33]; S 3781). Extremely ne,
scarce  £300-£400

429

Proof Halfpenny, 1806 (late Soho), in bronzed-copper, edge centre-grained (BMC 1363 [KH 36]; S 3781). Good extremely ne
[certied and graded by NGC as PF 64 BN]  £400-£500

430

Halfpenny, 1806, laureate bust right, brooch of 8 jewels of which the uppermost is small, K on shoulder, rev. Britannia seated left,
olive branch with 10 leaves and no berries, no line under SOHO, 9.42g/6h (BMC 1376 [KH 44]; ‘Selig’ 1103; S 3781). Some light
spotting and handling marks, otherwise extremely ne with considerable original colour £50-£70

431

Provenance: B. Nicholson Collection, Part IV, Colin Cooke FPL 2003 (300) [from C.D. Cooke May 1983]; bt C.D. Cooke April 2004

Proof Farthing, 1799 (late Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 6.35g/6h (BMC 1269 [KF 7]; S 3779). Minor rim damage at 8
o’clock on reverse, otherwise extremely ne, scarce  £200-£260

432

Farthing, 1806 (BMC 1398; S 3782). About mint state with some patchy original colour [certied and graded by NGC as MS 63 RB]
£150-£180

433
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Bank of England

MEXICO, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1795FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.56g (ESC 1852; S
3765A). Edge holes at 12 and 6 o’clock, ne  £150-£180

434

SPAIN, Charles IV, 4 Reales, 1794MF, Madrid, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 13.50g (ESC 1875; S 3767).
About very ne, counterstamp better  £300-£400

435

Three Shillings, 1811 (ESC 2065; S 3769). Extremely ne  £100-£120436

Three Shillings, 1812, type 2 (ESC 2079; S 3770). Good very ne [slabbed NGC AU 55]  £80-£100437

Three Shillings, 1815 (ESC 2084; S 3770). Nearly extremely ne  £100-£120438

Eighteen Pence, 1811 (ESC 2112; S 3771). About extremely ne  £80-£100439

New coinage

Sovereign, 1817 (M 1; S 3785). About as struck with bright, lustrous elds [Graded NGC MS 62]  £2,000-£2,600440G
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 £500-£700G    441 Sovereign, 1817 (M 1; S 3785). Cleaned, traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very ne

 £800-£1,000G    442 Half-Sovereign, 1817 (M 400; S 3786). Extremely ne 

 £300-£400G   443 Half-Sovereign, 1818 (M 401; S 3786). Lightly cleaned and with some minor marks, otherwise very ne, reverse better

Crown, 1818, edge LVIII (ESC 2005; S 3787). Faint scratch on king’s jaw and chin, otherwise extremely ne and toned  £500-£700444

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2010; S 3787). About extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as AU 55]  £300-£400445

Crown, 1819, edge LX (ESC 2013; S 3787). Small obverse edge knock, otherwise about extremely ne  £300-£360446

Crown, 1820, edge LX (ESC 219; S 3787). Enamelled on reverse in six colours, very ne  £40-£60447
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Shilling, 1820 (ESC 2157; S 3790). Extremely ne or better  £100-£120448

Shilling, 1820 (ESC 2157; S 3790). Good extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 64]  £200-£260449

George IV (1820-1830)

 £1,500-£1,800G    450 Two Pounds, 1823, edge IV (Hill T6; S 3798). Cleaned, about extremely ne 

 £600-£800G    451 Sovereign, 1821 (M 5; S 3800). About very ne 

 £500-£600G    452 Sovereign, 1825, type 2 (M 10; S 3801). Scratched on obverse otherwise better than very ne 

 £600-£800G    453 Sovereign, 1826 (M 11; S 3801). Better than very ne
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 £500-£700G    454 Sovereign, 1826 (M 11; S 3801). Fine, traces of mounting on edge

 £600-£800G    455 Sovereign, 1827 (M 12; S 3801). Surface marks, otherwise very ne

 £500-£600G    456 Half-Sovereign, 1824 (M 405; S 3803). Nearly extremely ne, light hairlines over bright elds

 £500-£600G    457 Half-Sovereign, 1828 (M 409; S 3804). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne 

Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). Some minor marks, otherwise about extremely ne  £300-£400458

Shilling, 1825, type 3 (ESC 2405; S 3812). Extremely ne and toned [certied and graded by NGC as MS 62]  £120-£150459
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William IV (1830-1837)

Sovereign, 1837 (M 21; S 3829B). Small rim nick at 12 o’clock, otherwise better than very ne  £700-£800460

Half-Sovereign, 1835 (M 411; S 3831). Obverse lightly wiped, otherwise good very ne  £900-£1,200461

Halfcrown, 1836 (ESC 2482; S 3834). About very ne, dark tone  £60-£80462

Farthing, 1834, rev. B (BMC 1471; S 3848). About as struck with full original colour  £150-£180463

Farthing, 1834, rev. B (BMC 1471; S 3848). About as struck with full original colour  £150-£180464
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Victoria (1837-1901)

Further coins from this collection were sold in these rooms, 3 November 2020, lots 189-224

Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Obverse lightly hairlined, good extremely ne, reverse virtually as struck, full mint bloom
£2,400-£3,000

G    465

Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Fields hairlined, some minor marks, otherwise extremely ne  £2,000-£2,600466G

 £1,600-£1,800G    467 Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Has been rather brushed, hairlined, otherwise extremely ne

Two Pounds, 1887 (Hill T23; S 3865). Obverse lightly hairlined, good extremely ne, reverse virtually as struck, full mint bloom [graded
NGC MS 62]  £1,200-£1,500

G    468

Two Pounds, 1887, small date (Hill T25; S 3865). Scuffed, almost extremely ne £800-£1,000469G
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Two Pounds, 1887, small date (Hill T25; S 3865). Good extremely ne, lightly hairlined in elds  £800-£1,000470G

 £1,000-£1,200G    471 Two Pounds, 1893 (Hill T35; S 3873). Obverse eld scuffed, otherwise extremely ne [with NGC slab tag MS 62]

Two Pounds, 1893 (Hill T35; S 3873). Extremely ne  £1,800-£2,200472G

Sovereign, 1852 (M 35; S 3852C). Good very ne  £400-£500473G

 £340-£400G    474 Sovereign, 1863, die 14 (M 48; S 3853). Obverse eld scuffed, otherwise extremely ne [graded NGC MS 61]

 £340-£400G    475 Sovereign, 1872, die 86 (M 56; S 3853B). Obverse eld scuffed, otherwise brilliant and practically as struck

 £340-£400G    476 Sovereign, 1887, Jubilee (M 125D; S 3866). Light bagmarks, otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck
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Half-Sovereign, 1858, !rst head, small date (M 432; S 3859). About extremely ne  £400-£500477G

Half-Sovereign, 1878, die 24 (M 453; S 3860E). Obverse wiped, extremely ne  £200-£260478G

Half-Sovereign, 1885 (M 459; S 3861). Lightly bagmarked, good extremely ne and lustrous  £400-£500479G

 £240-£300G    480 Half-Sovereign, 1887 Jubilee (M 478F; S 3869). Brilliant, virtually as struck [graded NGC MS 62]

Half-Sovereign, 1887, imperfect J, high shield (M 478F; S 3869). Light hairlines, good extremely ne, bright elds  £200-£260481G

 £240-£300G    482 Half-Sovereign, 1901 (M 496; S 3878). Brilliant mint state [NGC MS 64]
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Crown, 1844, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2562; S 3882). Lightly cleaned, some surface marks, otherwise about extremely ne
£700-£900

483

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). Edge and surface marks, ne  £80-£100484

‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 2571; S 3883). Minor marks in obverse eld, otherwise extremely ne and attractively
toned [graded NGC PF 61] £5,000-£6,000

485x

‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 2571; S 3883). Extremely ne and toned [certied and graded by NGC as PF 61]
£5,000-£6,000

486

‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 2571; S 3883). Nearly extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as PF 60]
£5,000-£7,000

487
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Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Cleaned with resulting hairlines, otherwise extremely ne  £90-£120488

Crown, 1888, narrow date (ESC 2587; S 3921). Extremely ne, lightly toned  £120-£150489

Crown, 1892 (ESC 2592; S 3921). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely ne, lightly toned  £120-£150490

Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2593; S 3937). About extremely ne, lightly cleaned  £90-£120491

Crown, 1894, edge LVIII (ESC 2596; S 3937). Some surface marks, otherwise extremely ne  £120-£150492

Provenance: J.D.D. Brown Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 91
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Halfcrown, 1879 (ESC 2753; S 3888). Triing hairlines, otherwise virtually as struck, full mint bloom [graded NGC MS 63]  £300-£400493x

Halfcrown, 1880 (ESC 2756; S 3889). About mint state  £260-£300494

Halfcrown, 1887 (ESC 2771; S 3924). Extremely ne or better  £80-£100495

Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). Good extremely ne, obverse toned [graded NGC MS 63]
 £300-£360

496x

Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). About extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as AU 55]  £300-£400497

Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). Minimal hairlining, extremely ne or better, toned  £300-£360498

Florin, 1849 (ESC 2815; S 3890). Very ne, cleaned  £90-£120499
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Shilling, 1842 (ESC 2987; S 3904). Minor surface marks, otherwise extremely ne or better, lightly toned £120-£150500

Shilling, 1866, die 24 (ESC 3027; S 3905). Minor surface marks, otherwise good extremely ne, toned  £120-£150501

Shilling, 1876, die 14 (ESC 3046; S 3906A). Extremely ne with some toning  £100-£120502

Shilling, 1880 (ESC 3064; S 3907). Better than extremely ne  £120-£150503

Shilling, 1881 (ESC 3067; S 3907). Extremely ne or better  £100-£120504

Shilling, 1886 (ESC 3078; S 3907). About as struck  £150-£200505
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Shilling, 1887, young head (ESC 3080; S 3907). Good extremely ne  £120-£150506

Sixpence, 1856 (ESC 3196; S 3908). Triing spot by P of PENCE, otherwise brilliant mint state, proof-like elds [graded NGC MS 63]
£200-£260

507x

Sixpence, 1870, die 6 (ESC 3221; S 3910). Virtually as struck, full mint bloom [graded NGC MS 65]  £150-£200508x

Sixpence, 1873, die 82 (ESC 3228; S 3910). Extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 63]  £200-£260509

Sixpence, 1893, Jubilee head (ESC 3284; S 3929). About extremely ne and toned, very rare  £2,000-£2,600510

Britannia Groat, 1888 (ESC 3359; S 3930). Good extremely ne, toned  £60-£80511

Maundy Set, 1885 (ESC 3542; S 3916) [4]. Good extremely ne, pretty matching tone; in dated case of issue  £200-£260512
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Maundy set, 1888 (ESC 3545; S 3932) [4]. Good extremely ne with vivid blue toning; in date case of issue  £200-£260513

Penny, 1841, no colon after REG (BMC 1484; S 3948). Good extremely ne with much original colour [certied and graded by NGC as
MS 63 RB]  £240-£300

514

Penny, 1844 (BMC 1487; S 3948). Good extremely ne [certied and graded by PCGS as MS63 BN]  £300-£400515

Penny, 1844 (BMC 1487; S 3948). Some hairlining, nearly extremely ne, scarce  £100-£120516

Penny, 1853, ornamental trident (BMC 1500; S 3948). Good extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £150-£180517

Penny, 1853, far colon (BMC 1500; S 3948). Surfaces wiped, about extremely ne  £80-£100518
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Penny, 1854, ornate trident (BMC 1507; S 3948). Extremely ne, brown patina  £80-£100519

Penny, 1855, far colon (BMC 1508; S 3948). Nearly extremely ne  £80-£100520

Penny, 1858 (BMC 1518; S 3948). Nearly extremely ne  £80-£100521

Penny, 1866 (F 52 [6 + G]; BMC 1670; S 3954). Extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 62 BN]  £150-£180522

Penny, 1875 (F 82 [8 + J]; BMC 1703; S 3954). Good extremely ne with traces of original colour, some rim aws [certied and graded
by NGC as Mint Error MS 65 RB]  £200-£260

523

Penny, 1889 (F 127 [12 + N]; BMC 1741; S 3954). Extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 64 RB]  £150-£180524

Penny, 1889, 13 leaves (F 127; BMC 1741; S 3954). Extremely ne, obverse elds slightly prooike but marked  £60-£80525

Penny, 1890, 13 leaves (F 130; BMC 1742; S 3954). Good extremely ne with much original colour  £100-£120526
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Halfpenny, 1841 (BMC 1524; S 3949). About as struck with full original colour [certied and graded by NGC as MS 65 RB] £150-£180527

Halfpenny, 1893 (BMC 1852; S 3956). Good extremely ne with some original colour [certied and graded by CGS as UNC 80]
£70-£90

528

The single !nest example of this date graded by either NGC or PCGS

Halfpenny, 1899 (BMC 1954; S 3962). About as struck with full original colour [certied and graded by NGC as MS 66 RD] £200-£260529

Proof Third-Farthing, 1866, edge plain, 0.95g/12h (BMC 1927; cf. S 3960). Virtually as struck, rare  £300-£400530

Edward VII (1901-1910)

 £2,000-£2,600G    531 Five Pounds, 1902 (Hill F35; S 3965). Lightly brushed, some minor marks, otherwise about extremely ne

 £1,000-£1,200G    532 Two Pounds, 1902 (Hill T40; S 3967). About extremely ne

 £800-£1,000G    533 Two Pounds, 1902 (S 3967). Extremely ne 
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Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3978). Fine  £60-£80534

Proof Halfcrown, 1902 (ESC 3568; S 3980). About as struck [slabbed NGC PF 62 Matte]  £150-£180535

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631; S 4036). Extremely ne, some hairlining  £150-£200536

Crown, 1929 (ESC 3636; S 4036). A few surface marks, otherwise better than extremely ne  £240-£300537

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 267

Crown, 1930 (ESC 3638; S 4036). Extremely ne  £240-£300538

Provenance: DNW Auction 175, 6 May 2020, lot 333

Crown, 1931 (ESC 3639; S 4036). Extremely ne, reverse better  £240-£300539

Provenance: DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 798

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644; S 4036). Extremely ne  £200-£260540

Provenance: bt AMR Coins November 2020

Maundy set, 1917 (ESC 3977; S 4016) [4]. Virtually mint state and attractively toned; housed in dated case of issue  £160-£200541

George VI (1936-1952)

 £1,500-£1,800G    542 Proof Two Pounds, 1937, edge plain (Hill T46; S 4075). Brilliant, about as struck

 £500-£700G    543 Proof Half-Sovereign, 1937, edge plain (M 543A; S 4077). A few minor marks, otherwise about as struck

Proof Crown, 1937 (ESC 4021; S 4079). Virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF 64]  £180-£220544
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Maundy set, 1938 (ESC 4307; S 4086) [4]. About as struck, rare  £160-£200545

Maundy set, 1941 (ESC 4310; S 4086) [4]. Brilliant, about as struck, rare  £160-£200546

Maundy set, 1951 (ESC 4320; S 4096) [4]. Brilliant, about as struck, rare  £160-£200547

XRF analysis of this coin shows 75.2% copper and 24.5% nickel; this is very similar to the alloy of a copper-nickel Sixpence (75.4% copper, 24.4%
nickel)

Trial Farthing, 1951, struck in copper-nickel, edge plain, 2.88g/12h. About as struck, extremely rare  £300-£400548

Provenance: this coin and the following lot were acquired directly from a Royal Mint employee at the time
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XRF analysis of this coin shows 76.6% copper and 22.9% nickel

Trial Farthing, 1951, struck in copper-nickel, edge plain, 2.83g/12h. About as struck, extremely rare  £300-£400549

Provenance: this coin and the previous lot were acquired directly from a Royal Mint employee at the time

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Silver Proof Five Pounds, 2019, Una and the Lion (S GE1). Brilliant, as struck [certied and graded by NGC as PF 68 Ultra Cameo];
sold with original Royal Mint case  £800-£1,000

550

Silver Proof Five Pounds, 2020, The Three Graces (S GE8). Brilliant, as struck [certied and graded by NGC as PF 69 Ultra Cameo];
sold with original Royal Mint case  £300-£400

551

 £800-£1,000G    552 Proof Two Pounds, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (Hill T56; S SD3). Brilliant, as struck; in Royal Mint case of issue

G    553 Proof Two Pounds, 2017 (Hill T83; S SD11). Brilliant, as struck [certied and graded by NGC as PF 70 Ultra Cameo] £1,500-£1,800

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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 £1,000-£1,200G    554 Proof Sovereign, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (M 313H; S SC3). Brilliant, virtually as struck

 £400-£500G    555 Proof Sovereign, 2019 (S SC9). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue with original certicate of authenticity [no. 1507]

 £400-£500G    556 Proof Sovereign, 2020 (S SC9H). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue with original certicate of authenticity [no. 1428]

 £300-£400G    557 Proof Half-Sovereign, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (M 544H; S SB3). Brilliant, virtually as struck

Mule Twenty Pence, undated [2008], 4.96g/12h (S G4A). Extremely ne  £40-£60558

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Proof and Specimen Sets

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Gold Proof set, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary, comprising Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign (S PGS11) [3]. Brilliant, as
struck; in case of issue  £1,500-£1,800

G    559

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Gold Proof set, 2002, Golden Jubilee, comprising Five Pounds to One Penny and Maundy coins (S PGCS02) [13]. Brilliant, as
struck; in case of issue  £8,000-£10,000

G    560



Proof and Specimen Sets

Britannia issues

Britannia gold Proof set, 2012, comprising 100, 50, 25 and 10 Pounds (S PBG35) [4]. Brilliant, as struck [each certied and graded by
NGC as PF 70 Ultra Cameo]; sold with original Royal Mint case  £2,400-£3,000

G    561

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

George VI (1936-1952)

562 Proof set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing [15]. About as struck, brilliant; in case of issue  £200-£260
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David I (1124-1153)

Sterling or Penny, struck in the name and types of Stephen [BMC I], Carlisle, Erebald, ST[–]NE REX, bust right with sceptre, rev. EREB

[–]D : ON CAR, cross moline, inverted lis in angles, 1.23g/9h (Mattinson & Cherry, BNJ 2013, !g. 7, same obv. die; Mack 279; N 874; S
1278/5002). Small edge chips, otherwise good ne, portrait of distinctive provincial style, very rare  £600-£800

563

William the Lion (1165-1214)

Short Cross and Stars coinage, Sterling, Phase A, Roxburgh, Raul, RAVL · ON · ROCE · , bust left, reads WILELMVS RX, four stars of six
points, 1.35g/6h (cf.  SCBI 35, 55-6; B 5d, !g. 45D; S 5027). Slightly bent, good ne or better  £100-£120

564

Short Cross and Stars coinage, Phase B, Sterling, Phase B, no mint name, Henri le Rus, crude bust left with sceptre, rev. SVRELINEH,
short voided cross, three stars of six points, one of !ve in angles, 1.35g/9h (SCBI 35, 78; B 34, !g. 61; S 5031). Good ne

£150-£200

565

Provenance: Found near Pentney (Norfolk) April 2017

Alexander III (1249-1286)

Second coinage, Sterling, class D, mm. plain cross / cross pattée, straight-sided lettering, four mullets of six points in angles,
1.30g/4h (SCBI 35, 200; B 27a, !g. 158A; S 5057). Good ne or better  £80-£100

566

Provenance: Found near Pentney (Norfolk) August 2019

Second coinage, Sterling, class Mb2, four mullets of six points, 1.26g/9h (SCBI 35, 213ff; B 44, !g. 178ff; S 5054). Good ne or better
£60-£80

567

Second coinage, Sterling, class Mb, four mullets of six points, 1.38g/7h (SCBI 35, 213ff; B 44, !g. 178ff; S 5054). Good ne
£100-£120

568
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Robert the Bruce (1306-1329)

Sterling, colon stops, 1.10g/3h (SCBI 35, 318-20; B 1, !g. 225; S 5076). Good very ne, rare  £1,000-£1,200569

Robert II (1371-1390)

Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, tressure of six arcs, trefoils in spandrels, star on sceptre handle, reads SCOTTORVM, 2.98g/3h
(SCBI 35, 445ff; B 3, !g. 309; S 5131). Cleaned and clipped, otherwise about very ne with a good portrait  £120-£150

570x

James II (1437-1460)

Second coinage, Second issue, Lion, type II, mm. crown, crowned shield between lis, rev. St Andrew on cross between two
crowned lis, 3.37g/2h (SCBI 35, 688ff; SCBI 72, 571-2; cf. B 7, !g. 536; S 5222). Excavated surfaces with marks and scuffs, pierced,
otherwise good very ne with clear details, especially on portrait   £1,000-£1,500

571

Mary (1542-1567)

Second period (with Francis), Nonsunt Groat, 1558, 1.47g/2h (SCBI 35, 1101; S 5447). Small edge chip, about very ne £100-£150572

Fifth period (Second Widowhood), One-Third Ryal, 1567, mm. thistle on rev. only, pellet before rev. legend, reads EI, 9.73g/3h
(SCBI 35, 1137; B 7, !g. 915; S 5431). Numerous edge marks, otherwise good ne; with an unusually crude and probably later
countermark  £400-£500

573
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Charles I (1625-1649)

Third coinage, Falconer’s Anonymous issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. small leaved thistle crowned on obv. only, rev. small crowns above
large crown on rev., 14.54g/7h (Bull 17; Murray 1; cf. SCBI 35, 1519; B –; S 5557). Good ne, reverse better, the variety very rare

£200-£260

574

Provenance: SNC October 1992 (6062)

Third coinage, Falconer’s Anonymous issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. leaved thistle on obv., thistle-head on rev., 14.85g/6h (Murray 2;
Bull 23; SCBI 35, 1519 var.; B 50; S 5557). Very ne, toned  £200-£260

575

Third coinage, Intermediate issue, Twelve Shillings, mm. thistle, 5.73g/9h (SCBI 35, 1458-9; S 5559). About very ne  £150-£180576

Provenance: Sanders Collection [from Seaby 1950]

Charles II (1649-1685)

First coinage, Merk, 1669, type II, thistle below bust, pellet after DEI, 5.89g/3h (Murray 16; SCBI 35, 1578; B 5, !g. 1051; S 5611).
Light surface porosity, good ne, the obverse stop not clear  £150-£200

577

Lots

Alexander III, Second coinage, Sterling, class Mc, four mullets of six points, 1.28g/10h (S 5055); together with Edward I Pennies
(2), London and York [3]. Fine  £80-£100

578

Alexander III, Second coinage, Sterlings (4), class Ma, four mullets of six points, 1.26g/3h; class Mb (2), four mullets of six points,
1.38g/1h, three mullets of six, one star of seven points, 1.38g/7h; class H, four mullets of six points, 1.39g/12h (S 5053-4, 5058)
[4]. Good ne to very ne, last scarce  £150-£200

579

Alexander III, Sterlings (2). cut Halfpenny, Edinburgh; together with a cut Halfpenny of William the Lion and a Charles I Twenty
Pence [5]. Varied state  £60-£80

580
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Charles II, Halfcrown, 1673, fourth bust, (ESC 463; S 3367); together with other coins in silver (3) and base metal (22) and seal
[26]. Varied state; last contained within a small wooden box  £60-£80

581

Victoria, Florin, 1853 (ESC 2826; S 3891); together with miscellaneous coins in silver (12) and base metal (68) [81]. First very ne,
others varied state  £60-£80

582

Charles I, Farthing, Maltravers type 2, mm. bell, 0.59g/12h (S 3198); together with other Farthings (8), various types [9]. Varied
state  £60-£80

583

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, London, series C, mm. cross 1, 2..05g/4h (N 1148; S 1574), together with another,
series F, mm crown and Pennies (2), series C, Durham, series D, York [4]. Fine or better  £100-£150

584

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Units (2), Boar/Horse type, boar right, rev. horse right, cross-in-circle above, pellet-in-annulet below,
1.17g (ABC 1579; S 431); Crescent Corn Ears type, two opposed crescents on wreath, rev. horse left, three pellets below, 1.21g
(ABC 1591; S 435) [2]. Good ne  £80-£100

585

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Units (2), Boar/Horse type, boar right, pellets below, rev. horse right, three pellets above, star (?)
below, 0.96g; two crescents back-to-back, rev. horse right, three pellets below, 0.80g (S 431, 436) [2]. Fine and very ne  £50-£70

586

ICENI, Units (2), Anted, ANTED monogram below horse, 1.01g; Ece, ECE below horse, 1.14g (S 441, 445) [2]. Fine to very ne
£100-£120

587

Early Anglo-Saxon Period, Sceatta, Continental series D, type 8, debased standard, rev. cross and pellets, pseudo-legend around,
1.07g (SCBI Abramson 181ff; Abramson 10.10; N 163; S 793); together with another Sceatta, series R [2]. About very ne and ne

 £80-£100

588

Early Anglo-Saxon Period, Sceatta, Continental series E, ‘VICO’ type, porcupine-like !gure, rev. debased standard containing
blundered VICO, 1.28g (N 45; S 790A); together with Pennies (2), Short Cross and Long Cross, both London [3]. Varied state

£100-£120

589

Henry II, Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class F, uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.18g (N 961/1; S 1342); together
with a Scottish cut Halfpenny of William the Lion [2]. First about ne, second good very ne but with small edge crack  £60-£80

590

Henry II, Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A, London, Geffrei, GEFFEREI : ON : [––], 1.34g/4h (S 1337); together
with Short Cross Pennies (3), various classes, Canterbury and London (2) [4]. Fair to ne  £80-£100

591

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib, York, Efrard, 0.97g/3h (N 963; S 1344); John, Penny, class Vb, Oxford, Henri,
1.32g/6h (N 970; S 1351). together with Long Cross Pennies (3) and Edward I Pennies (3, one Irish) [8]. Varied state  £150-£200

592

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, cut Halfpenny, class Ib, Winchester, uncertain moneyer, 0.64g/7h (S 1344); John, Penny, class Vc,
London, Rauf, 1.21g/6h (S 1352); Edward IV (second reign), Penny, London, mm. heraldic cinquefoil (?), 0.63g/9h (S 2110);
IRELAND, Edward IV, Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Dublin, mm. rose (?), mullets by crown, quatrefoil in centre of
rev., 0.45g/9h (Burns Du-22; cf. S 6373K [6367]); together with miscellaneous hammered silver coins (8) and tokens (2) [14]. Fair
to good ne  £100-£150

593

John, Penny, class Vc, Winchester, Bartelme, BARTELME · ON · W, 1.26g/2h (S 1352); together with Long Cross Pennies (3), of
Canterbury, London (2) [4]. Excavated state  £60-£80

594

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa, Canterbury, Samuel, SAMUEL ON CAN, 0.85g/6h (N 976/3; S 1355A); together with
short and Long Cross Pennies (3) of London; Richard I cut half of Canterbury; cut halves and quarters (4) [9]. Varied state

£60-£80

595

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Pennies (2), both class IIIbc, Bristol, Elis, ELIS ON BRVST, 1.31g/9h, Iacob, IACOB ON BRVST, 1.30g/9h (N
987/1; S 1363A); together with other Long Cross Pennies (3), various classes, all London [5]. Fine or thereabouts  £100-£120

596

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Wilton, Willem, WILLEM OH WILT, 1.37g/11h (N 987; S 1363); together with Edward
I Pennies (3), various classes, Canterbury and London (2) [4]. First nearly very ne, others ne  £80-£100

597
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Edward I, Pennies (3), various classes, Canterbury and London (2); together with later hammered coins (5), Edward IV to
Charles I [8]. Varied state  £60-£80

598

Edward I. Pennies (8), mostly class 10, London (S 1409ff); together with an Esterlin of Ligny [9]. Varied state  £100-£120599

Edward I, Farthings (2), both class 3de, London, read LON DON IEN SIS, 0.34g/9h, 0.29g/9h (Withers 10; N 1053/2; S 1445A) [2].
Good ne or better  £80-£100

600

Edward I, Halfpence (2), class 3g, Bristol, 0.60g/12h, class 4c, London, 0.60g/1h (N 1045/1, 1046/1; S 1432-3); together with
Edward I-II Farthings (9), various classes, all London [11]. Varied state  £100-£150

601

Edward I, Farthing, class 3de, Bristol, 0.33g/6h (S 1452); other Edward I Farthings (2), both London; together with Halfpence (2)
of Edward III and Richard II [5]. First ne or better, others in varied state  £70-£90

602

Edward I, Halfpenny, class 7, London, double-barred Ns both sides, 0.60g/9h (S 1435); together with other Halfpence (3),
Farthings (3), Edward I to Henry VI [7]. First good ne or better, others in varied state  £100-£120

603

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Groats (2), series C, mm. cross 1, 4.52g/7h, series D, mm. cross 1 broken, 4.29g/11h (N 1147,
1152; S 1565-6); Henry VI, Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, 3.66g/6h (N 1427; S 1836); Edward IV, Groat, London,
class XXI, mm. heraldic cinquefoil, rose on breast, 2.67g/2h (N 1631; S 2100) [4]. Fair to good ne, last clipped  £120-£150

604

Edward III, Third coinage, Farthing, London, 0.30g/10h (N 1135/1; S 1562); together with other silver coins of Edward III (12),
Edward IV (2), various dates, all London [15]. First about very ne but off-centre and reverse double-struck; others in varied state

£120-£150

605

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series E, London, 4.42g/1h (S 1567); together with Edward I-II Pennies (4), Canterbury (2)
and London (2) [5]. Varied state  £100-£120

606

Edward III, Treaty period, Groat, variety K, London, mm. cross potent, annulet before EDWARD, 3.76g/3h (N 1257; S 1617);
James I, First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, second bust, 5.14g/9h (N 2073; S 2646); together with other hammered silver coins
(4), milled silver coins (2, one brooch mounted) and a medal [9]. Fair to extremely ne  £80-£100

607

Richard II, Halfpence (2), both Intermediate coinage, London, 0.51g/12h, 0.47g/4h (N 1332a; S 1699); Henry VII, Facing Bust
issue, Halfpence (2), both class II, London, double-arched crown, 0.42g/8h, 0.36g/6h (N 1733; S 2242) [4]. Fine or better £80-£100

608

Richard II, Penny, York, local dies, mm. cross pattée, cross on breast, 1.06g/4h (S 1692); together with other hammered coins
(3), Henry III to Henry VIII [4] About ne  £80-£100

609

Henry V, De!nitive issues, Penny, class F, York, Abp Bowet, local dies, mullet to left and trefoil to right of crown, 0.70g/4h
(Stewartby p.331, F, type 2; N 1403; S 1788); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Penny, York, Abp Rotherham, mm. rose on obv. only,
T and cross by neck, H in centre, 0.74g/12h (SCBI Ashmolean 166ff; N 1721; S 2223). First clipped, otherwise about very ne, second
good ne  £80-£100

610

Henry V, De!nitive issues, Penny, class C, London, mullet and annulet by crown, 0.90g/2h (N 1396; S 1778); Edward IV, Heavy
coinage, Penny, mm. plain cross on obv. only, rev. reads CIVITAS DVNOLI’, rose in centre of cross, 0.64g/10h (N 1543; S 1988A) [2].
Good ne or better  £120-£150

611

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, 1.44g/4h (N 1429; S 1840); together with other silver coins
of Henry V and VI (10), various denominations and mints [11]. Varied state  £120-£150

612

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfpence (2), both Calais, 0.43g/4h, 0.35g/12h (N 1435; S 1849) [2]. About very ne, second with slightly
ragged edge  £70-£90

613

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads CALIS’, 1.70g/11h (S 1840); together with Pennies (3), 14th and 15th
centuries [4]. Varied state  £60-£80

614

Henry VII, Halfgroats (2), both Pro!le issue, London, mm. lis, 1.36g/9h; York, mm. martlet on obv., rose on rev., keys below
shield, 1.38g/6h (N 1749, 1751/1; S 2259, 2262) [2]. Nearly ne  £100-£120

615
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Henry VII, Halfgroat, type III, mm. tun, Canterbury, no stops, 1.25g (S 2211); Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1582, mm
sword, 3.03g (S 2572); together with other hammered coins (3) [5]. Varied state  £80-£100

616

Henry VII, Pro!le issue, regular type, Groat, mm. pheon, 2.78g/1h (N 1747; S 2258); Henry VIII, Second coinage, Groat,
Tower, mm. rose, bust D, 2.65g/3h (N 1797; S 2337E); Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.91g/12h (N 1960; S 2492) [3]. First
centrally pierced, others plugged, fair to ne  £80-£100

617

Henry VIII, Second coinage, Halfgroat, York, Abp Lee, mm. key, E L by shield, 1.28g/9h (N 1807; S 2348); Mary, Groat, mm.
pomegranate, reads FRA and REGI, 1.87g/6h (N 1960; S 2492) [2]. Fine and fair  £100-£120

618

Henry VIII, Posthumous coinage, Halfgroat, Bristol, mm. WS on rev only, 1.26g/12h; Penny, Tower, facing bust, 0.53g/6h (S 2413,
2417); together with other hammered coins (4) of Elizabeth I (2) and James I (2) [6]. Varied state  £100-£120

619

Henry VIII, Posthumous coinage, Halfgroat, Bristol, mm. TC monogram on rev. only (?), 1.09g/7h (N 1880; S 2414); Elizabeth I,
Third issue, Threepence, 1572, mm. ermine, 1.19g/9h; Sixth issue, Penny, mm. escallop, 0.58g/11h (N 1998, 2017; S 2566, 2580)
[3]. First fair, second ne, last better  £80-£100

620

Edward VI, Third period, Fine issue, Shillings (2), both mm. tun, 6.18g/9h, 6.09g/2h (N 1937; S 2482) [2]. Both better than ne,
rst with surface scratches and damage  £120-£150

621

Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis, 1.93g/5h (S 2508); together with other hammered silver coins (10) [11]. Varied state
£150-£180

622

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1581, mm. Latin cross (S 2572); together with other Elizabethan hammered silver coins (6) [7].
Varied state  £100-£150

623

Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B, 6.12g/7h; Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, 2.96g/6h (S 2577, 2595)
[2]. Fine or thereabouts  £120-£150

624

Elizabeth I. silver hammered coins (15), various denominations, dates and mintmarks [15]. Varied state  £100-£120625

Elizabeth I, Halfpence (2), mm. hand, 0.19g, mm. key, 0.21g (N 2018; S 2581) [2]. Better than ne  £60-£80626

Elizabeth I, Shillings (2), First issue, mm. lis, bust 2B, 5.85g/12h; Second issue, mm. cross crosslet, bust 3B, 5.44g/10h (N 1985-6;
S 2549, 2555) [2]. Fair to ne, both with light obverse graffiti  £100-£150

627

Elizabeth I, Shillings (2), Third issue, mm. martlet, bust 3C, 6.03g/6h (N 1985; S 2549); Sixth issue, mm. woolpack, bust 6B,
5.94g/5h (N 1986, 2014; S 2555, 2577) [2]. About ne, both with light obverse graffiti  £150-£200

628

Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Halfgroats (2), mm. hand, 1.04g/6h, mm. woolpack, 0.86g/8h; together with Pennies (3), different
mintmarks [5]. Better than ne  £80-£100

629

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, 1.95g/9h (N 1986; S 2556); together with other Elizabethan coins (15),
various denominations, issues and mintmarks [16]. First nearly very ne but surfaces marked and scuffed, others in varied state, some
chipped or damaged  £150-£200

630

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, 5.80g/7h (N 1985; S 2555); James I, Third coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, sixth bust,
5.92g/9h (N 2124; S 2668) [2]. Fair and better  £60-£80

631

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, 1.32g/3h (S 2573); together with other later coins (4, two silver),
1696-1902 [5]. Fine to extremely ne  £100-£120

632

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large #an, 2.68g/11h (S 2560); together with Threepences (2),
1569, 1574; Halfgroat, mm. A; Pennies (2), mms. hand, uncertain [6]. Mostly ne, last chipped and ragged; identied in holders

£150-£200

633

Provenance: With individual !ndspots, mostly Norfolk

Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. woolpack on obv., tun on rev.. bust 6B, 5.83g/1h (N 2014; S 2577); together with pennies of
Edward I [3]. Fine, rst with scratch on obverse £40-£60

634
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Elizabeth I, Shillings (2), both mm. martlet; sixpences (4), 1561 mm. pheon, 1566 mm. portcullis, 1568 and 1569, both mm.
coronet; Threepence, 1580 mm. Latin cross; Threehalfpence, 1575 mm. eglantine; Penny, mm. Latin cross [9]. Varied state.

£180-£220

635

Elizabeth I, Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, Groat, both mm. star, 2.49g/6h, 1.70g/6h (S 2595, 2601) [2]. First dished, fair, second
creased and about ne  £150-£200

636

Elizabeth I, Fourth issue, Threehalfpence, 1575, mm. eglantine, 0.70g/1h (S 2569); together with a Halfgroat, mm woolpack and
Pennies (2), mms. martlet and coronet [4]. All ne to very ne  £80-£100

637

James I, First coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, second bust, 5.74g/3h (S 2646); Third coinage, Shilling, mm. trefoil, sixth bust, 5.84g/4h (S
2668); Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, mm. tun, 6.10g/2h (S 2791); Shilling, Gp F, mm. tun, 6.17g/12h (S 2796); Tower mint
(under Parliament), Shilling, Gp G, mm. eye, 6.02g/12h (S 2800) [5]. Varied state, rst scratched, last possibly plugged at top

£200-£300

638

James I, Second coinage, Halfgroat, mm. coronet (?), 0.95g/5h (N 2104; S 2659); together with other minor hammered silver
coins (7), various denominations, Edward III to Elizabeth I [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

639

James I, Halfgroat, mm. trefoil, 0.91g/1h, Penny, mm. rose (?), 0.35g/12h (S 2659, 2661); together with a Charles I Halfgroat, mm.
crown [3]. Varied state  £60-£80

640

James I, First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, !rst bust, 5.55g/3h (N 2072; S 2645); together with other hammered Shillings (3), of
Elizabeth I (2) and Charles I [4]. Varied state, last heavily clipped  £80-£100

641

James I, Second coinage, Halfgroat, mm. lis, 0.98g/1h (S 2659); Charles I, Halfgroat, Gp D, mm. crown, no inner circles,
0.99g/4h (S 2828); together with other coins of James I (2), Charles I (19), various denominations, mostly silver [23]. First two good
ne or better, others in varied state  £120-£150

642

Charles I, Tower mint, Shillings (2) both Gp C, mm. plumes, 5.24g/10h, mm, rose, 5,63g/10h (N 2221; S 2787) [2]. Fine or better,
rst slightly small of an  £150-£180

643

Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, mm. unclear, 5.82g/4h, Sixpence, Gp D, mm. tun (?), 2.88g/2h (N 2231, 2241; S 2799,
2813) [2]. Fine or better  £80-£100

644

Charles I, Halfcrown, a base contemporary forgery, 9.84g/12h (cf. N 2211; cf. S 2775); together with miscellaneous hammered
silver coins (55) [56]. Varied state, several damaged  £60-£80

645

Charles II, First Milled issue, Penny, undated, mm. crown on rev. only, 0.50g/6h (S 3389); Anne, Penny, 1713/0 (S 3598);
George I, Penny, 1718 (S 3657) [3]. Good ne to good very ne  £70-£90

646

Charles II, Pattern Farthing, in copper, date (1665) unclear (BMC 409); George III, Shilling, 1816 (S 3790); George VI, Crown,
1951 (S 4111); Pennies (3), 1949 (S 4117); SCOTLAND, James VI, Twopence or Turner (S 5523); Charles II, Turner or
Bodle, 1677 (S 5630); IRELAND, George III, Bank of Ireland coinage, Five Pence, 1805 (S 6619); ISLE OF MAN, Ramsey,
William Callister, Halfpenny, 1831 (Prid. 64); LUNDY, Martin Coles Harman, Half-Puffin, 1929 (S 7851) [11]. Varied state

£100-£150

647

Provenance: second SCMB August 1961 (7273); ninth SCMB December 1963 (IR563)

CH214

Charles II, Crown, 1662, !rst bust, edge undated (ESC 347; S 3353); together with other Crowns (3) and Double-Florins (2) [6].
Fair to about extremely ne  £60-£80

648

Charles II, Threepence, 1670 (S 3386); Anne, Shilling, 1711, fourth bust (S 3618); George III, Shilling, 1787 no hearts,
Threepences (2), both 1763 (S 3743, 3753) [5]. About very ne or better  £120-£150

649

William and Mary, Halfcrowns (2), both 1689, second shield, edge PRIMO, caul only frosted, pearls and no frosting, no pearls
(ESC 839, 846; S 3435) [2]. Fine or better  £80-£100

650

William and Mary, Halfpenny, 1694 (S 3452); William III, Halfpenny, 1696 (S 3554) [2]. Good ne to very ne, rst double
struck on obverse, both scarce  £120-£150

651

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Coins - Lots

William III, Shilling, Sixpence, both 1697 (S 3505, 3531) [2]. First ne, second better  £60-£80652

William III, Shillings (4), 1696y !rst bust, 1697, 1697y, 1698, all third bust (S 3502, 3510-11) [4]. Fine or nearly so  £100-£120653

William III, Shillings (3), 1696B, 1697C, 1696N, all !rst bust (S 3498-9, 3501) [3]. Nearly ne or better  £80-£100654

Anne, Halfcrown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (S 3605); together with other silver coins (3) [4]. Varied state  £80-£100655

Anne, Shilling, 1712, roses and plumes (S 3617); George I, Shilling, 1723 SSC, !rst bust (S 3647); George II, Shilling, 1741, roses
(S 3701) [3]. Fine to good very ne, last cleaned  £150-£200

656

Anne, Shillings (2), 1703, VIGO, second bust, 1707E, third bust (S 3586, 3612) [2]. Second good ne, rst a little better but with
hairline scratch on bust  £120-£150

657

George II, Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA (S 3695A); together with other silver coins (4), all George III, various denominations, and a
Twopence, 1797 [6]. Varied state  £100-£120

658

George II, Shillings (3), 1743 roses, 1745 LIMA, 1758 (S 3702-4) [3]. Very ne or better, rst two cleaned  £150-£200659

George II, Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, Sixpences (2), 1745 LIMA, 1757, Fourpence, 1746 (S 3695A, 3710, 3711, 3712A) [4]. Fine to very
ne, second polished  £120-£150

660

George II, Halfcrowns (2), 1745 LIMA, 1746 LIMA (S 3695, 3695A) [2]. Good ne and very ne  £200-£240661

George III, Maundy Pennies (4), 1772, 1779 (2), 1780 (S 3759) [4]. Extremely ne  £100-£120662

George III, Shillings (5), 1787 (3), 1816, 1819 (S 3743, 3746, 3790) [5]. Varied state, one scratched in obverse eld  £100-£150663

George III, Twopences (3), all 1797 (S 3776); together with other British and World coins in silver (11), base metal (5), mostly
18th and 19th centuries [19]. Varied state  £100-£120

664

George III, Halfpence (3), all 1799 (S 3778) [3]. About extremely ne or better  £100-£150665

George III, Halfpence (2), both 1799, Farthing, 1806 (S 3778, 3782); together with a uniface striking in copper of the rev. of the
Battle of the First of June medal by W. Wyon for Mudie, 1794, 41mm (cf. BHM 387) [4]. Good very ne or better  £100-£150

666

George III, Bank of England, Three Shillings, Eighteen Pence, both 1811 (S 3769, 3771) [2]. Good ne and extremely ne, rst with
small Masonic counterstamp in front of face  £80-£100

667

George III, Three Shillings (2), 1812, type 1, 1815, Eighteenpence (2), 1811, 1815 (S 3769-72) [4]. Good very ne, rst much better
but lightly wiped  £100-£150

668

George III, Shillings (4), 1816, 1817, 1819, 1820 (S 3790) [4]. Very ne or better, rst scratched on obverse  £100-£150669

George IV, Shillings (5), 1821, 1824, 1825, 1826 (2) (S 3810-2) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150670

George IV, Sixpences (2), both 1821 (S 3813) [2]. Nearly very ne  £40-£60671

George IV, Farthings (4), 1821 (3), 1822 (S 3822) [4]. Extremely ne or better  £100-£120672

George IV, Crown, 1822, edge TERTIO, Halfcrown, 1823 (S 3805, 3808); Victoria, Crowns (3), 1845 edge VIII cinquefoil stops,
1889, 1897 edge LX (S 3882, 3921, 3937); together with a Double-Florin, 1889 and a Florin, 1859 [7]. Varied state  £150-£200

673

George IV, Shilling, 1829 (S 3812); William IV, Shilling, 1836 (S 3835); Victoria, Shilling, 1859 (S 3904) [3]. Very ne or better
£100-£120

674

George IV, Shilling, 1829 (S 3812); Victoria, Double Florins (2), 1888, 1889 (S 3923); Halfcrowns (2), 1896, 1897 (S 3938,
3938A); Florin, 1859 (S 3891); Shilling, 1846 (S 3904) [7]. Varied state, some cleaned  £200-£300

675
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William IV, Shillings (3), 1834, 1836, 1837 (S 3835) [3]. Fine to good very ne, rst two lightly cleaned  £70-£90676

CH 203, 207, 226

William IV, Halfcrown, 1834 (S 3834); Victoria, Double Florins, 1888, 1889, Halfcrowns (4), 1849, 1887, 1888, 1890 (S 3888-9,
3923-4); Edward VII, Halfcrowns (5), 1904, 1906, 1907, 1909, 1910 (S 3980); George V, Halfcrowns (9) 1916, 1917, 1919,
1920, 1926, 1928, 1931, 1935(2) (S 4011, 4021A, 4037); George VI, Florins (3), 1940, 1943, 1945 (S 4081) [24]. Fair to extremely
ne  £100-£150

677

William IV, Britannia Groat, 1836 (S 3837); Victoria, Sixpences (2), both 1887 withdrawn type (S 3928); together with other
silver coins (3), 1697-1843 [6]. First three extremely ne, others ne to very ne  £80-£100

678

Victoria, Double Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 (S 3923); British Colonies, Trade Dollar, 1903B (KM T5); together with other coins in
silver (3) and base metal (3), and miscellaneous banknotes (3) [11]. Varied state  £80-£100

679

Victoria, Shillings (6), 1839 (2), 1842, 1844, 1849, 1859 (S 3904) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150680

CH201-202-210

Victoria, Florins (2), 1849, 1892 (S 3890, 3925); Edward VII, Florins (8), 1902-4, 1906-10 (S 3981); George V, Florins (12),
1916, 1920-23, 1925, 1928, 1930-32, 1935(2) (S 4012, 4022A, 4038); together with miscellaneous silver Threepences (68) [90].
Fair to extremely ne £100-£150

681

 £300-£400G    682 Victoria, Half-Sovereigns (2), 1853, 1864 (S 3859, 3860) [2]. First scuffed, second gilt, otherwise ne and better

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1860 beaded border; Farthings (2), 1849, 1884; Third-Farthing, 1868 (S 3950, 3956, 3958, 3960); Edward
VII, Third-Farthing, 1902 (S 3993) [5]. Second ne and scarce, others good ne to good extremely ne  £100-£120

683

Victoria, Shillings (5), 1865 die 52, 1868 die 29, 1872 die 66, 1873 die 57, 1874 die 10 (S 3905, 3906A) [5]. Varied state
£100-£150

684

CH 208, 215

Victoria, Sixpences (7), 1865, 1875, 1887(3), 1888, 1891, Groat 1855, Threepence, 1838; Edward VII, Sixpence, 1905,
Threepence, 1908; George V, Threepences (10), 1928, 1931, 1933(3), 1934(3), 1935, 1936; George VI, Sixpences (3), 1937,
1940, 1944, Threepences (9), 1937(2), 1938, 1940(3), 1941, 1943-4; Elizabeth II, Sixpence, 1954 [34]. Fine to extremely ne 

£60-£80

685

Victoria, Shillings (6), 1868 die 25, 1873 die 18, 1880, 1881 (2), 1883 (S 3906A, 3907) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150686

Victoria, Florins (4), 1870 die 21, 1871 die 3 (?), 1875 die 67, 1886 (S 3893, 3900) [4]. Fair  £50-£60687

Victoria, Threepences (5), 1877, 1894, 1895, 1900 (2) (S 3914C, 3942); Edward VII, Threepences (2), 1908, 1909 (S 3984) [7].
Extremely ne or better  £100-£120

688

 £300-£400G    689 Victoria, Half-Sovereigns (2), 1880, 1883 (S 3860F, 3861) [2]. About extremely ne

Victoria, Shillings (3), 1883, 1884, 1885 (S 3907) [3]. Very ne or better  £100-£120690

Victoria, Double Florin, 1887, Roman digit (S 3922); George V, Crowns (2), both 1935 (S 4048); George VI, Crowns (2),
both 1937 (S 4078) [5]. Generally extremely ne, the rst lightly cleaned   £80-£100

691

Victoria, Shillings (10), 1887 (7), 1888/7, 1889, 1890 (S 3926-7) [10]. Varied state  £80-£100692

Victoria, Sixpence, 1887, withdrawn type, J.E.B below truncation (S 3928); together with other Victorian and later minor silver
coins (8), various denominations and dates, 1838-1902 [9]. Some extremely ne  £100-£120

693

Victoria, Half-Sovereigns (2), 1887, 1889S (S 3869, 3871B) [2]. First polished on obverse and scratched otherwise very ne, second
good ne  £300-£400

G    694

Victoria, Shillings (16), 1887 Jubilee, 1888, 1889 (2, small and large head), 1890-1901 inclusive [16]. Generally extremely ne
£150-£200

695
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Victoria, Crowns (3), 1887, 1890, 1891, Double-Florins (2), 1887, Arabic and Roman 1) [5]. Very ne or better  £120-£150696

Victoria, Crowns, 1887, 1888 narrow date (S 3921) [2]. Very ne or better  £100-£120697

Victoria, Florin, Sixpence (withdrawn type), Threepence, all 1887 (S 3925, 3928, 3931) [3]. Extremely ne  £40-£60698

Victoria, Shillings (3), 1887 Jubilee head, 1890, 1896 (S 3926-7, 3940A) [3]. Extremely ne  £120-£150699

Victoria, Crown, 1887 (S 3921); together with an 1806 penny, no incuse hair curl (S 3780). First good very ne, second extremely
ne. £60-£80

700

CH225

Victoria, Halfcrowns (4), 1887 (2), 1899, 1901 (S 3924, 3938); George V, Halfcrowns (2) 1911, 1915 (S 4011) [6]. Good ne to
extremely ne  £60-£80

701

Victoria, Threepence, 1888 (S 3931); together with other minor silver and Maundy oddments (16), various denominations, 1836
-1914, including Fourpence, Twopence and Penny, all 1888 [17]. First about as struck, others in varied state  £150-£200

702

Victoria, Crowns (3), 1889, 1890, 1891 (ESC 2589-91; S 3921) [3]. First good very ne, second and third lightly cleaned otherwise
extremely ne  £200-£300

703

Victoria, Crowns (3), 1889, 1891, 1892 (ESC 2589, 2591-2; S 3921) [3]. Very ne or better, all cleaned  £100-£150704

CH 204, 211, 216, 218

Victoria, Shilling, 1889, Sixpences (7), 1873, 1876, 1877, 1884, 1887, 1891, 1899 (S (S 3910, 3927-9, 3941); George V,
Halfcrowns (4), 1930(2), 1936(2), Florin, 1932, Shilling, 1928, Sixpences (3), 1913, 1915, 1927 (S 4014, 4037-40); George VI,
Halfcrowns (5), 1937, 1939, 1941, 1944, 1945, Florin, 1945, Shillings (9), 1937(3, 1 a proof), 1939, 1940, 1942, 1943, 1947, silver
Threepences (16), 1937(12, 1 a proof), 1938(2), 1940(2), 1941, Brass Threepences (2), 1946, 1940 (S 4080-3, 4085, 4112);
Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (6) 1953(2), 1954, 1961, 1964(2), Shillings (6), 1953(4), 1954(2) (S 4145, 4147); together with a gilt
maundy Groat of William and Mary and miscellaneous bronze coins (7) [lot]. Fine to extremely ne  £100-£150

705

Victoria, Shillings (12), 1893 (3), 1895, 1896, 1897, 1898 (3), 1899, 1900, 1901 (S 3940, 3940A) [12]. Varied state  £150-£200706

Victoria, Crowns (2), 1893 LVI, LVII (S 3937) [2]. Better than very ne  £120-£150707

Victoria, Crowns (4), 1896 LX, 1897 LXI, 1898 LXII, 1899 LXII (ESC 2601, 2603, 2605-6; S 3937) [4]. Very ne or better, two cleaned
 £150-£200

708

Victoria, Halfcrown, 1900 (S 3938); George V, Halfcrowns (2), 1915, 1920 (S 4011, 4021A) [3]. Nearly extremely ne £60-£80709

Edward VII, Proof Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, all 1902 (S 3968, 3969, 3974A) [3]. Good very ne or better, all
brushed, rst lightly scratched on obverse  £1,800-£2,200

710G

Edward VII, Shillings (6), 1902, 1903, 1904, 1906, 1907, 1910 (S 3982) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150711

Edward VII, Shillings (10), 1902 (2, Proof and currency), 1903-1910 inclusive [10]. 1905, 1908 and 1910 only ne, others good
very ne or better  £120-£150

712

Edward VII, Proof Halfcrown, Shilling, Twopence, all 1902 (S 3980, 3982, 3988) [3]. Extremely ne or better  £180-£200713

Edward VII, Proof Shilling, Sixpence, both 1902 (S 3982-3) [2]. Good extremely ne. last toned  £120-£150714

CH218 (part)

Edward VII, Florin, 1905, Shilling, 1905 (ESC 3581, 3591; S 3981-2) [2]. About ne, both rare  £80-£100715

Edward VII, Shillings (2), both 1910 (S 3982) [2]. Very ne and extremely ne  £60-£80716

George V, Shillings (13), 1911, 1912, 1914 (2), 1915, 1916 (2), 1917, 1918, 1919, 1921, 1927, 1936 (S 4013, 4023A, 4039);
George VI, Shilling, 1937 (S 4082) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

717
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George V, Shillings (27), 1911-1925 inclusive, 1926 (2, both  types), 1927-1936 inclusive [27]. Very ne or better  £120-£150718

George V, Shillings (3), 1911, 1917, 1919 (S 4013) [3]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150719

George V, Half-Sovereign, 1915 (S 4006); together with a Victoria Crown, 1889 and Halfcrown, 1887 [3]. Fine to extremely ne
 £180-£200

720

George V, Florins (2), 1915, 1917 (S 4012) [2]. Extremely ne or better, lightly toned  £80-£100721

George V, Penny, 1917 (S 4051); George VI, Pennies (2), 1950, 1951 (S 4117) [3]. Extremely ne or better  £100-£120722

CH 98, 99 205, 217

George V, Crowns, 1935 (2); George VI, Crown, 1951; together with miscellaneous base metal coins (62) [65]. Varied state;
several scarcer dates  £60-£80

723

George VI, Shillings (30), 1937-51 inclusive, English and Scottish revs.; Elizabeth II, Shillings (30), 1953-1966, inclusive, 1970
Proof, English and Scottish revs. [60]. Varied state  £60-£80

724

George VI, Proof Shilling (English), 1937; Sixpences (2), 1949, 1952; Farthing 1951 (S 4082, 4110, 4119); Elizabeth II,
Halfcrown, 1958 (S 4145) [5]. About as struck [slabbed NGC PF 64, CGS 85, CGS 82, PCGS MS 64 RD, CGS 80 respectively]

£150-£180

725

George VI, Halfcrowns (4), 1942 (2), 1944, 1945; Florins (5), 1942, 1945, 1947, 1948, 1950; Shillings (9), 1945, 1947, 1948,
English, 1939, 1945, 1946-49 inclusive Scottish; Sixpences (14), 1937 (4, three Proof), 1939, 1941, 1943-50 inclusive; silver
Threepences (4), 1937 (3, two proof), 1942; Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (8), 1953, 1957, 1961-65 inclusive, 1967; Florin, 1970, Proof;
Sixpence, 1970, Proof; Five Pence (3), 1996, 2000 (2), all Proof [49]. Mostly extremely ne or better  £160-£200

726

Elizabeth II, Proof 25 Pence (2), 1972, 1977, Proof set, 1970; ISLE OF MAN, Elizabeth II, Proof Crowns (6), 1972, 1975,
1976, 1977, 1978, 1980; GUERNSEY, Elizabeth II, Proof 25 Pence (3), 1972, 1977, 1978; JERSEY, Elizabeth II, Proof 25
Pence, 1977, Proof sets (2), 1966, both types; BERMUDA, Elizabeth II, Proof Dollar, 1972; FALKLAND IS., Elizabeth II,
Proof 50 Pence, 1977, Proof set, 1974; GIBRALTAR, Elizabeth II, Crown, 1970, Proof 25 Pence (3), 1971, 1972, 1977; ST
HELENA, Elizabeth II, Proof 25 Pence, 1973 [Lot]. Brilliant; in cases of issue  £50-£70

727

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

Elizabeth II, Decimal coinage, a large quantity; together with assorted other coins, tokens, etc, all base metal [Lot]. Varied state
£60-£80

728

Elizabeth II, Silver Proof Piedfort Collection, comprising One Pounds (4), 1994-7; 50th Anniversary of the Battle of
Britain, a silver medal, 50mm, 53.30g; together with a United States of America Proof Dollar, 1984 Olympic Games
Commemorative [6]. As struck, last a little clouded; rst and second housed in Royal Mint cases with certicates of authenticity

£100-£120

729

Henry II - Henry III, Pennies (3), cut Halfpence (11), cut Farthings (8), various types and mints [22]. Varied state  £100-£150730

Henry II to Henry III, Short Cross Pennies (4), cut Halfpence (16), cut Farthings (7); together with Long Cross cut Halfpence (14),
cut Farthings (11) [52]. Varied state  £150-£180

731

Henry II to Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (4), cut Halfpence (7), cut Farthings (7); Long Cross coinage, Pennies (3), cut
Halfpence (15), cut Farthings (2), various types and mints; together with contemporary Scottish cut Halfpence (3) [41]. Varied
state  £80-£100

732

Provenance: With individual !ndspots, mostly Norfolk

Henry III - Charles I, hammered coins (34), including cut Halfpence and Farthings (8), various denominations [34]. Varied state, a
few damaged  £100-£120

733

Edward I-II, Pennies (26), various classes, mostly London [26]. Varied state  £150-£200734

Edward I to Edward II, Pennies (32), Farthings (7), various classes and mints; together with Continental Esterlins (2) and a Denier
of Holland [42]. Varied state, some broken or damaged; all identied in holders  £240-£300

735

Provenance: With individual !ndspots, mostly Norfolk and East Midlands
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Edward I to James I, hammered silver coins (9), various denominations [9]. Varied state; all identied in holders  £200-£240736

Edward III to Henry VI, hammered silver coins (21), various denominations, mostly London; together with Venetian Soldini (2)
[23]. Varied state, many damaged; identied in holders  £100-£120

737

Provenance: With individual !ndspots, mostly Norfolk and Suffolk

Henry VII - Henry VIII, Sovereign type Pennies (3), various types and mints [3]. Varied state  £40-£50738

Henry VIII to Elizabeth I, hammered silver coins (16), various denominations, mostly London [16]. Varied state, some damaged;
identied in holders  £60-£80

739

Provenance: With individual !ndspots, mostly Norfolk

James I to William III, hammered silver coins (19), milled silver coins (5), Royal Farthings (18), milled copper coins (17), mostly
different [59]. Varied state, some damaged; all identied in holders  £150-£200

740

Provenance: With individual !ndspots, mostly Norfolk

Charles II to Victoria, Crowns (15), 1676, 1819, 1844, 1845, 1889 (2), 1891, 1890 (2), 1893 (2), 1897 (2), 1896, 1900 [15]. Fine or
better  £300-£400

741

Charles II to Elizabeth II, Crowns (14), 1668, 1696, 1819LX, 1822, 1845, 1892, 1900LXIII, 1902, 1935, 1937, 1951 (2), 1953, 1960
[14]. Fine to very ne, later issues better  £300-£400

742

Charles II to Elizabeth II, Farthings (approx. 900) [Lot]. Varied state  £60-£80743

Charles II to George II, Shillings (4), 1696, 1707E, 1708, 1758; Sixpence, 1711, Threepence, 1707, Maundy Penny, 1675 [7]. Fine to
very ne  £300-£360

744

James II to Elizabeth II, Crowns (56), 168-, 1819, 1821, 1902, 1935 (2), 1937, 1951 (4), 1953 (3), 1960 (2), 1965 (20), 1972 (3, 1
Proof), 1977 (13), 1980 (6), 1981 (5), 1996, 2000 (2), 2010, 2012; Guernsey, silver Proof coins of the Battle of Britain (7);
together with Proof sets (4) and a large quantity of modern mostly base metal coins [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

745

William and Mary to Victoria, Halfcrown, 1817 small head, Shillings (2), 1707E, 1723 SSC, Sixpence, 1887, withdrawn type,
Threepence, 1689, Halfpence (2), 1747, 1773, Farthing 1825 [8]. Fine to very ne  £100-£150

746

Anne to Victoria, Shillings (10), 1711, 1758, 1816, 1821, 1823, 1836, 1838, 1839, 1853, 1874 die 8 [10]. Fine or better £150-£200747

George I to George IV, Shillings (4), 1723 ssc, 1737, rose and plumes, 1745 LIMA, 1826 [4]. Fine to very ne  £150-£200748

George II to Elizabeth II, Halfpennies (582) [582]. Varied state  £60-£80749

George III - Victoria, silver coins (14), various denominations [14]. Varied state  £100-£150750

George III to Elizabeth II, Crowns (7), 1819, 1953 (4), 1960, 1977, Halfcrowns (16), Florins (17), Shillings (10), minor silver (38),
base metal (58); fantasy coins (5), coin cufflinks (4); coins of the World, mostly base metal (107); together with a set of 19th
Century coin balances, boxed [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

751

George III to Victoria., Shillings (5), 1787 (2,  with and without hearts), 1858, 1868 die 9, 1873 die 100 [5]. Very ne or better
£120-£150

752

George III to George VI, Threepences (2), both 1946, Penny, Halfpenny, Farthings (16), Half-Farthings (2), and Third-Farthings (2)
[24]. Varied state, rst two scarce  £100-£150

753

Victoria to George V, Pennies (257) [257]. Varied state  £60-£80754

Victoria to George V, Sovereigns (3), 1889, 1907, 1910, Half-Sovereign, 1894 [4]. Fair to ne  £1,000-£1,200755

Hammered coins, silver (21, including Scottish, Alexander III, Sterling type VII, mint uncertain), AE (18); Ancient coins (11) [50].
Varied state, contained in an modern steel coin case  £150-£200

756

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Coins - Lots

George V to Elizabeth II, Brass Threepences (31), Pennies (23), Halfpence (27), Farthings (26), various dates, including some
Proofs [107}. Mostly extremely ne or better  £400-£500

757

George VI to Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (2), Crowns (3), 1937, 1951, 1980; together other World proof and specimen sets and coins,
including, Belize, 1974, Canada, 2004 (17) [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

758

George VI to Elizabeth II, brass Threepences (122), various dates [122]. Varied state  £60-£80759

Miscellaneous British and World coins, tokens, weights, etc, various materials, including contemporary forgeries and modern
replicas [Lot]. Varied state, many damaged or defaced  £50-£70

760

Miscellaneous British coins in silver (20), base metal (26) [46]. Varied state, one brooch-mounted  £200-£300761

Various hammered silver coins (approx. 130), mostly English [Lot]. Varied state, many broken, damaged or fragmentary  £150-£200762

CH 212, 220, 227 +1 other (also called 212)

Miscellaneous base metal coins (141), mostly 20th century [lot]. Generally extremely ne and better  £80-£100763

CH221, 229

Miscellaneous coins (128). Fair to extremely ne  £60-£80764

Jersey, Silver Proof Set, 1983; together with other Proof sets, Canada, 1981, New Zealand, 1990; Prince of Wales, silver
Investiture Medals, 1969 (4) [Lot]. All cased and mostly as struck  £100-£150

765

Assorted coins of Jersey (12) and Guernsey (16) [28]. Varied state  £100-£150766

British and World coins, in silver (72), base metal (3) [75]. Varied state  £200-£300767

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Coin Cabinets and Numismatic Books

Oropilla y Fortich, Q., Philippine Counterstamped Coins 1828-1839, Quezon City, 2001, vii + 193pp, illustrations in text, dj; ESTRELLA,
M., and RUDMAN, I., El Papel Moneda Dominicano, vol. I, 1782-1912, 357pp, illustrations in text, casebound [2]. As new £30-40

768

Walters, F.A., Platagenet Coins: Edward III to Edward IV, [London, c. 1914, offprinted from the Numismatic Chronicle], 8 + 28 +
60 + 47 + 25 + 43 + 23 + 88 + 30 + 48, 31 plates spread throughout, red cloth; Whitton, C.A., The Heavy Coinage of Henry VI,
[London, c. 1950, offprinted from BNJ], 32 + 63 + 39pp, 8 plates, blue cloth; together with other volumes (10) [10]. Poor to ne,
rst two with tape repairs  £30-£40

769

Provenance: Ex Libris R. Renshaw; First ex Libris C.A. Whitton; Second ex Libris P. Finn

Official #tted red leather Proof set cases (2), 1902 with space for 11 coins (Five Pounds to Maundy Penny), 1937 with space for 4
coins (Five Pounds to Half Sovereign); together with other Royal Mint cases and boxes (7) [9]. First two very ne with a little wear,
others mostly better  £150-£180

770

A mahogany coin cabinet, Lincoln style, comprising 12 trays, mostly double-pierced to house a total of 338 coins, lid and drop
front, lock with key, brass carrying handles at sides. Scratches across lid, a few felts missing, otherwise ne and sound  £100-£150

771

A MAHOGANY CABINET BY SPINK, Lincoln style, 27 x 24 x 16cm, comprising 12 trays on runners, double pierced to hold 484 coins of
various sizes, brass pulls, drop front, brass carrying handles, missing key. Missing some felts, otherwise in good condition  £120-£150

772

A mahogany coin cabinet, by Swann, double-doors, #tted 20 trays, double pierced for coins of various sizes, mostly Halfcrown-size
and smaller, 240 high x 325 wide x 300mm deep. Missing key, in sound second-hand condition  £150-£200

773

A mahogany coin cabinet, 49 x 43 x 60cm, comprising 38 [of 39] trays, 36 doubly-pierced to house over 2,000 coins of different
sizes, the trays with brass runners, ivory pulls [some lacking], double inlaid doors, lock [no key]; #tted to a matching mahogany
stand, 28cm high. A very substantial museum-quality cabinet, the exterior in excellent condition but the interior would benet from careful
restoration, the trays lacking many felts  £300-£500

774

A coin cabinet by St Leonards, 30 x 29 x 16.5cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 447 coins, brass pulls,
double doors, lock and key, felt base. Minor marks on top, otherwise extremely ne and complete with all felts  £100-£150

775

A small wooden cabinet, comprising 6 trays, single pierced to hold 180 Shilling-size coins, brass pulls with felts, single drop down
door, no key,  23 x 10 x 19 cm. Almost as new  £80-£100

776

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

End of Sale
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
euros. The payment is calculated on the rate of 
exchange at the European Central Bank on the 
date of the sale.

All royalty charges are paid in full to The Design 
and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From €1,000 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%

From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 0.25%

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta£ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 

discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 
more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¦ict of such opinion; or

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS



(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su£ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su£ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 

course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o£er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 

combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su£ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 
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